
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, June 16, 2025 7:00 PM
Notice of the meeting was posted in the Henderson News 
on June 12, 2025.

Conference Room
1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
EMPOWERING EXCELLENCE - Every Student, Every Day

AGENDA 

1.  Preliminary Procedures 

1.1. Call to Order

1.2. Recognize Notice of Meeting

1.3. Recognize Open Meetings Act Posting

1.4. Roll Call

2.  Public Comments On Agenda Items 
Public comment will be limited to items on the current agenda. Public comment may be limited to a 
total of 30 minutes, individuals will be limited to 5 minutes each.

Nebraska Revised Statute 84-1412 requires members of the public desiring to provide comments to the board to identify 
himself or herself, including an address, and the name of any organization represented by such person.  A form is provided at 
the meeting for individuals to complete and to submit to the superintendent prior to speaking for the purposes of efficiently 
providing this information.

3.  Reports 

3.1. Superintendent's Report

3.2. Principals' Reports

3.3. School Improvement Report

4.  Discussion Items 

4.1. Cooperative Sponsorship Update

4.2. Building / Construction Update

4.2.1. General Update

4.2.2. Elementary & High School Hallway Ceilings Penetrations

4.2.3. Soffit On Pre-Existing Building



4.3. Bin Site Development

4.4. Evaluation Frameworks

4.4.1. Certificated Non-Supervisory / Teachers

4.4.2. Principals

4.5. Policy Updates

4.6. 25-26 Student Handbooks

4.6.1. Elementary Handbook

4.6.2. 7-12 Handbook

4.6.3. Computer Use / Laptop Handbook

4.7. Meeting Livestreaming

5.  Action Items 

5.1. Approve Purchase of Science Lab Materials

5.2. Approve Purchase Of Classroom Furniture & Equipment

6.  Future Agenda Items 

6.1. Date & Time For Regular July Meeting

7.  Consent Agenda 

7.1. Approval of Minutes

7.1.1. Regular Meeting (5-12-25)

7.2. Approval of Claims

7.3. Financial Reports

7.4. Approval Of Construction Claims

 



Elementary Principal’s Report 
June, 2025 
 
Fourth Graders Trip to the Archway and Stuhr Museum 

●​ May 9 
●​ Trip enhances their studies of Nebraska throughout the year.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
\ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fifth Graders attend Groundwater Festival  

●​ May 13 / Grand Island 
●​ Hosted by Central Platte Natural Resources District 
●​ Learned about the environment and how to be good stewards of Nebraska’s precious soil and water 

resources.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fourth Graders Visit City Hall 
●​ May 20 
●​ Fourth Graders walked to City Hall and the Water Tower in Henderson to learn about city government.   
●​ Thanks Connie Brown for your time spent with the students.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Spring Sing and Elementary Awards 

●​ May 16 
●​ Thanks Mr. Hall and K-6 students for a wonderful performance.   



H.S. Principal’s Report 
 

1.​   Handbook discussion- Agenda Item 
a.​ Current Handbook can be viewed here:  https://tinyurl.com/47dtnuz5 

 
2.​ FBLA, attending NLC in Anaheim.  

a.​ June 27 - July 3 
 

3.​ H & H 
a.​ Mr. Struckman’s Newsletter:   https://tinyurl.com/yp2fach7 

 
​  

 

https://tinyurl.com/47dtnuz5
https://tinyurl.com/yp2fach7


Heartland Community Schools

5 Year School Improvement External Visitation Update

Board of Education Report

June 16, 2025



Continuous Improvement Team Members

Jeremy Klein - Superintendent

Tim Carr - Secondary Principal

Dana Reinke - Elementary Principal

Stephanie Buzek - Technology Coordinator / High School Math Teacher

Marc Regier - High School Science Teacher

Katie Waegli - 5th/6th Science Teacher / Elementary Math Intervention Teacher

April Kelley - ESU6 Professional Development Director



Overview of External Visit

● Our visit is scheduled for the afternoon / evening of March 17 and the day of March 18, 2025.

● All Nebraska accredited schools must have an external team visit at least once each five years.

● This visit is only a piece of school accreditation.  

● Guiding principle behind visits are to provide an outside, objective view of the continuous improvement process.

● External team is composed of four to five professional peers from Nebraska who will conduct the visit.

● Peer reviews are a common strategy for supporting school improvement. 

● Review teams engage in stakeholder interviews, classroom visits, and learn about unique characteristics of our 

communities.

● At the conclusion of visit, the team prepares an exit report which is submitted within four weeks of the visit.

● This report can help provide direction for the next five-year cycle.  





 

Sports Cooperative Update (June 16, 2025) 

 

Summer weight room began on June 2nd. Reports are that attendance and participation 
have been very good throughout the first couple of weeks. 

 

The Heartland team and the Hampton team have been meeting weekly throughout the 
summer to discuss and iron out various details. These have been very productive and 
helpful conversations. 

 

The ADs have done some good work in scheduling some additional JV, Reserve, Freshman 
game opportunities for next year. I can give you more specifics on those additions in the 
future. 

 

Mr. Carr and Mr. Klute have been working to align our handbooks on various top-line items 
regarding activities eligibility, etc.  This is being done to ensure some basic equity in the 
expectations, requirements, etc. 

 

Uniforms have been ordered for all of our co-op sports next year through the winter season 
– i.e. HS volleyball, JH volleyball, JH football, JH boys basketball, JH girls basketball, HS 
boys basketball, and HS girls basketball. 

 

All Fall coaching positions are filled. Winter positions are largely filled – we would like to 
still add an additional HS boys asst. basketball coach and a HS girls assistant basketball 
coach.   

 

We will begin interviewing for Spring season coaching positions later in the week of June 
16th. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

25-26 Coaching position hires up to this point are listed below. 

 

HS Cheerleading 

Head: Jess Klute 

Asst: Amy Pinney 

 

HS Girls Golf 

Head: Chad Buzek 

 

HS Volleyball 

Head: Kayla Gaughen 

Asst: Ashton Brown 

Asst: Tahya Helzer 

Asst:  Lexie Wolinski 

 

JH Volleyball 

Head: Diane Torson 

Asst: Carrie Regier 

Asst: Christine Quiring 

 

JH Football 

Head:  Les Reinke 

Asst: Eric Allgood 

Asst:  Austin Helzer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HS Boys Basketball 

Head:  Patrick Alexander 

Asst: Dylan Bamesberger 

Asst:  Noah Jones 

Asst: Possibly 1 more to fill 

 

HS Girls Basketball 

Head:  Paige Peters 

Asst: Sammy Spirk 

Asst: Possibly 1 more to fill 

 

JH Girls Basketball 

Head:  Les Reinke 

Asst: Blake Burgess 

Asst: Meghan Siebert 

 

JH Boys Basketball 

Head:  Erik Wetjen 

Asst: Chris Arnett 

Asst: Kale Wetjen



General Construction Update (6-16-25) 

1. Initial, interior punch list walks have been done in Area A (daycare), Area B (4-classroom 
addition), and Area C (weight room / locker room).  I anticipate walk-backs possibly beginning 
to take place the week of June 23rd. 

 

2. We have not done any exterior punch lists or MEP punch lists up to this point. 

 

3. DHHS did a preliminary inspection of the daycare on June 4th. That went relatively well and 
large items that were brough forward have been remedied. The inspector raised some 
question about the re-charge rate of the water heater – I am working with our design team and 
DHHS on sorting that out. 

 

4. Despite all of the various items that we are working to complete/resolve these summer months 
(largely in the existing building) we continue to shoot for an August 1 target date for substantial 
completion. 

 

5. Floor settling work has been completed in the activities hallway. The new flooring is being 
installed in that area. A number of voids were filled under the slab in this area. 

 

6. The existing building has been successfully tied into the new transformer. Power was out from 
July 2nd through June 12th.Panel and wire replacement continues on the inside at a steady 
pace.  
 
 

7. Sprinkler installation is continuing at a steady pace. 
 
 

8. Mainstay is working on running cable for doors, cameras, data, etc. 

 

9. North Gym.  Bleachers have been removed. Walls and ceiling are currently being painted.  
New bleacher installation will take place as soon as the painters are done. HVAC work and 
installation of duct work is currently taking place. Floor work in the north gym is scheduled to 
begin July 7th. 

 

10. Pump station installation will likely begin either the week of June 16th or June 23rd. 

 

Two items to establish direction on that we’ll discuss. 

1. Remove or retain the intermediate ceiling in the original 1953 portion of the building. 
2. Soffit replacement. I might recommend completing the green zone work and the portion of the 

red zone work from the southwest corner of the high school to the Door #23 entrance. This 
would meet our temperature mitigation needs while providing a cosmetic match in the most 
viewable areas. 



Project Budget(E):  Starting June 20, 2024

$9,917,697.17 Expensed

Construction: General
Contractor

$9,190,256.79

Owner Direct: $477,624.80

Related Services: $163,705.67

Borrowing Costs: $86,109.91

General Contract

Comprehensive Project: $12,307,364.00 Category

$10,700,500.00

$1,026,000.00

$492,464.00

$88,400.00

$12,307,364.00

Hausmann PC $10,231,500.00

Soil Contingency $46,000.00

Budgeted Contingency $423,000.00

Weight Room $300,000.00

Training Room $15,000.00

$505,000.00 ^Cameras $200,000.00

$90,787.52 ^PA & Bells $120,000.00

Doors & Security $75,000.00

IT Server $35,000.00

^Classroom Phones $75,000.00

Classroom Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

Office Furn. & Equip. $5,000.00

Other Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

PK Outdoor $15,000.00

PK Furn. & Equip. $15,000.00

Displays & Sound $15,000.00

Misc. $5,000.00

Overage $91,000.00

Architectural & Engineering $377,352.00

Legal $15,112.00

Insurance $25,000.00

Other $25,000.00

Asbestos Abatement $50,000.00

Rating Agency $20,000.00

Bond Counsel $13,700.00

Paying Agent $750.00

Underwriters Discount $47,950.00

Election $6,000.00

$9,190,256.79

$0.00

$304,913.31

$351,746.74

$16,797.10

$38,817.33

$2,850.83

$17,392.48

$31,726.88

$0.00

$10,630.44

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,663.00

$0.00

$0.00

-$1,797.10

$154,788.67

$0.00

$8,917.00

$0.00

$0.00

$20,000.00

$13,700.00

$750.00

$47,950.00

$3,709.91

PC $10,231,500.00
Gross PCCO $304,913.31

$10,009,592.64 $526,820.67 Adjusted Gross Amount $10,536,413.31
$9,190,256.79
$819,335.85
$526,820.67

$1,346,156.52
$1,346,156.52

89.82%

0.00%

72.08%

117.25%

111.98%

19.41%

2.38%

23.19%

90.65%

0.00%

35.43%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

51.09%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.97%

41.02%

0.00%

35.67%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

61.83%

80.58%$9,917,697.17

Adjusted Gross Amount Paid minus retainage

Remaining Adjusted Gross Amount minus retainage

Adjusted Gross Retainage

Balance To Finish

Balance To Finish

34 8
$304,913.31 $75,000.00

87.22%

7.78%

5.00%

Change Order Owner's Contingency



Project Budget(O):  Starting June 20, 2024

$11,700,128.32 Obligated

$10,536,413.31

$24,933.00

$648,918.10

$403,754.00

$86,109.91

General Contract

Comprehensive Project: $12,307,364.00 Category

Construction: General
Contractor

$10,700,500.00

Supplemental Work:
Owner Contracted

Owner Direct: $1,026,000.00

Related Services: $492,464.00

Borrowing Costs: $88,400.00

$12,307,364.00

Hausmann PC $10,231,500.00

Soil Contingency $46,000.00

Budgeted Contingency $423,000.00

Painting: North Gym

Weight Room $300,000.00

Training Room $15,000.00

$505,000.00 ^Cameras $200,000.00

$181,575.07 ^PA & Bells $120,000.00

Doors & Security $75,000.00

IT Server $35,000.00

^Classroom Phones $75,000.00

Classroom Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

Office Furn. & Equip. $5,000.00

Other Furn. & Equip. $30,000.00

PK Outdoor $15,000.00

PK Furn. & Equip. $15,000.00

Displays & Sound $15,000.00

Misc. $5,000.00

Overage $91,000.00

Architectural & Engineering $377,352.00

Legal $15,112.00

Insurance $25,000.00

Other $25,000.00

Asbestos Abatement $50,000.00

Rating Agency $20,000.00

Bond Counsel $13,700.00

Paying Agent $750.00

Underwriters Discount $47,950.00

Election $6,000.00

$10,536,413

$0.00

$304,913.31

$24,933.00

$351,746.74

$16,797.10

$77,634.67

$5,701.66

$34,784.97

$63,453.77

$0.00

$82,613.40

$3,682.79

$0.00

$0.00

$12,503.00

$0.00

$0.00

$134,611.01

$377,352.00

$0.00

$8,917.00

$0.00

$17,485.00

$20,000.00

$13,700.00

$750.00

$47,950.00

$3,709.91

PC $10,231,500.00
Gross PCCO $304,913.31

Adjusted Gross Amount $10,536,413.31

102.98%

0.00%

72.08%

117.25%

111.98%

38.82%

4.75%

46.38%

181.30%

0.00%

275.38%

73.66%

0.00%

0.00%

83.35%

0.00%

0.00%

147.92%

100.00%

0.00%

35.67%

0.00%

34.97%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

61.83%

95.07%$11,700,128.32

Change Order Owner's Contingency

34 8
$304,913.31 $75,000.00



UP

UP

UP

UP

D
W

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING 
DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.  IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS 
RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF NEW WORK 
WITHIN THESE EXISTING CONDITIONS.  ANY DEVIATIONS IN EXISTING 
CONDITIONS OR DIMENSIONS INDICATED SHALL BE COORDINATED 
WITH THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.

2. ALL WALL / GENERAL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY, 
FACE OF CONCRETE, AND TO FACE OF GYP. BOARD, TYP.

3. CONSTRUCTION OF WALLS ARE DESIGNATED STARTING ON TAG 
SIDE OF WALL.

4. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR GROUTING AND 
REINFORCEMENT OF CMU WALLS.

5. ALL INTERIOR WALL FRAMING NOTED IN WALL TYPE SCHEDULE 
EXTENDS TO STRUCTURAL DECKING, BRACE AS REQUIRED.  
PROVIDE DEEP LEG SLIP TRACK AT TOP OF ALL INTERIOR WALLS / 
STUDS EXTENDING TO STRUCTURE TO ALLOW FOR DEFLECTION OF 
STRUCTURE.

6. INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE HINGE 
SIDE OF DOOR FRAME 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE DIMENSIONED. 

7. PROVIDE BULLNOSE UNITS @ ALL DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, 
END WALLS, AND OUTSIDE CORNERS IN CMU WALLS.

8. ALL STEEL STUDS ARE MIN. 25 GA. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  20 
GA STEEL STUDS REQUIRED AT ALL CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD 
AND ABUSE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AS SPECIFIED.

9. 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS BACKER BOARD SHALL BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 
GYP. BOARD IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE CERAMIC AND /OR 
PORCELAIN  WALL TILE FINISHES ARE TO BE INSTALLED.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PRICING AND 
INSTALLATION OF APPROPRIATE FRAMING NEEDED FOR WALLS 
HEIGHT.  REFER TO “INTERIOR STEEL STUD FRAMING GAGE TABLE 
(1)” ON SHEET A0.00 FOR FRAMING GAGES AND STUD SIZING 
REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL PLAN NOTES
REFER TO CODE COMPLIANCE PLANS FOR LOCATION OF FIRE 
RATED WALLS AND SMOKE SEPARATION WALL LOCATIONS AND 
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL OPENINGS IN RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED WITH FIRE 
/ SMOKE RATED MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES.  INSTALL RATED 
JOINT SEALANTS AT BOTH FACES OF PARTITIONS, AT PERIMETERS, 
AND THROUGH FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.  REFERENCE CODE 
COMPLIANCE PLANS FOR LOCATION OF RATED ASSEMBLIES.

ALL EXPANSION JOINT COVERS WITH CONNECTION TO RATED 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL MEET THE SAME REQUIRED RATING AS THE 
ASSEMBLY.  REFERENCE CODE COMPLIANCE PLANS FOR LOCATION 
OF RATED ASSEMBLIES.

ALL STC-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES AND PARTITIONS INDICATED 
SHALL HAVE STAGGERED SHEATHING AND GYP. BOARD JOINTS ON 
OPPOSITE SIDES OF ASSEMBLIES.  REFERENCE WALL TYPE 
SCHEDULE FOR SOUND ATTENUATION INSULATION REQUIRED 
WITHIN STUD CAVITIES.  SEAL ASSEMBLIES AT CONSTRUCTION 
PERIMETERS, DECKING MATERIAL (TOP & BOTTOM), BEHIND 
CONTROL JOINTS, AND AT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS WITH 
A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ACOUSTICAL JOINT SEALANT. INSTALL 
ACOUSTICAL JOINT SEALANTS AT BOTH FACES OF ASSEMBLIES

ALL SPANDREL GLAZING SHALL HAVE METAL STUD AND GPDW 
FURRING WALLS AT INTERIOR SIDE OF GLAZING WHERE EXPOSED 
TO VIEW.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE REPAINTING OF 
WALLS BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS AFTER EXISTING FIXTURES 
ARE SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED AND PRIOR TO FIXTURES BEING 
REINSTALLED.  REFER TO ELECTRICAL & MECHANICAL PLANS.

ALL WALL BOARD IN MECHANICAL ROOMS SHALL BE MOLD & 
MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL.
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Kansas City, Missouri
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Heartland Community
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Renovation

May 22, 2024
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Description Cost Accepted (Yes/No)

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$               

Patch the holes in the intermediate corridor ceilings (after removal of the ACT ceiling system) 30,281.50$               

Patch the holes in the intermediate corridor ceilings (no removal of ACT ceiling system) 52,581.50$               

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 27,586.00$               

Removal of intermediate framed ceiling in corridors and lobby (demo includes all batt insulation in ceiling) 28,880.00$               

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 46,609.00$               

New Lighting in Corridors, similar to classroom addition 15,194.00$               

Addition of Fire Sprinkler above ceiling in corridors and lobby 57,717.00$               

-$                                Total of Accepted Items

Cost w/o Markup Drop Dead Start Date Cost w/Markup

Option 1 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Patch Holes in Corridor, nothing else new 129,920.00$            6/16/2025 137,875.00$                                         

Option 2 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Patch Holes in Corridor, New ACT, Existing Lights 171,896.00$            6/26/2025 182,391.00$                                         

Option 3 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Patch Holes in Corridor, New ACT, New Lights 181,057.00$            6/26/2025 192,106.00$                                         

Option 4 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Leave Intermediate Ceiling, Add Sprinklers, New ACT, Existing Lights 164,331.50$            174,368.00$                                         

Option 5 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Leave Intermediate Ceiling, Add Sprinklers, New ACT, New Lights 173,492.50$            184,084.00$                                         

Option 6 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Remove Intermediate Ceiling, Add Sprinklers, New ACT, Existing Lights 193,211.50$            6/16/2025 204,996.00$                                         

Option 7 Patch Holes in Classrooms, Remove Intermediate Ceiling, New ACT, New Lights, add sprinklers 202,372.50$            6/16/2025 214,711.00$                                         

New Lights 2 weeks

New Pads 4-6 weeks

New Fire Sprinkler TBD

New Exhaust Fans TBD

New Fire Dampers TBD

Clarifications

1. Lead times for material are subject to change pending approval. 

2. HCI is not responsible for removing any abandoned electrical wire. 

3. HCI will notify the owner and design team if anything unforseen is found during demo.

4. A firecaulking allowance is held for fire caulking of exsiting penetrations in the intermediate ceilings. Costs 

will be tracked on a time and material basis. If allowance amount is exceeded a change order will be required 

to reimburse general contractor. If full allowance amount is not used, remaining balance to be credited to 

owner. 

5. New and Old lights are figured to be ran off of the existing lighting circuits that are powering current lights. 

No lighting control measures are included in this pricing. 

6. Speakers are to be salvaged and re-installed for all quotes requiring ceiling removal.

7. Any additional work required by the fire marshal that is not specifically stated in this proposal is excluded. 

8. Intermediate ceiling demo includes demo of 1x1 tiles and insulation. All joist and sub-framing to remain as 

there are MEP items being supported. 

9. ROM is included for fire damper/exhaust fan install. Exact cost can be given once models are provided.

10. Need clairification from fire marshal if Options 4 & 5 are a posibility, leaving intermediate ceiling would 

block water flow from the sprinkler heads to the joist framing.

Lead Times on Materials



Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Patch the holes in the intermediate corridor ceilings (no removal of ACT ceiling system) 52,581.50$    

Install fire dampers 35,000.00$    

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 129,920.00$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 910.04$           

Insurance 455.02$           

Markup 6,504.50$       

137,875.00$ 

lucass
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Option 1:



Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Patch the holes in the intermediate corridor ceilings (after removal of the ACT ceiling system) 30,281.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Install fire dampers 35,000.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

Install old lights that were demo'd/salvaged in the corridor 6,033.00$       

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 171,896.00$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,203.87$       

Insurance 601.93$           

Markup 8,603.30$       

182,391.00$ 
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Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Patch the holes in the intermediate corridor ceilings (after removal of the ACT ceiling system) 30,281.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Install fire dampers 35,000.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

New lighting in corridors, similar to classroom addition 15,194.00$    

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 181,057.00$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,267.99$       

Insurance 634.00$           

Markup 9,061.35$       

192,106.00$ 
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Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

Install old lights that were demo'd/salvaged in the corridor 6,033.00$       

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addition of fire sprinkler above ceiling in corridors and lobby 57,717.00$    

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 164,331.50$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,150.92$       

Insurance 575.46$           

Markup 8,225.08$       

174,368.00$ 
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Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

New lighting in corridors, similar to classroom addition 15,194.00$    

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addition of fire sprinkler above ceiling in corridors and lobby 57,717.00$    

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 173,492.50$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,215.04$       

Insurance 607.52$           

Markup 8,683.13$       

184,084.00$ 
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Option 5:



Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

Removal of intermediate framed ceiling in corridors and lobby (demo includes all batt insulation in ceiling) 28,880.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

Install old lights that were demo'd/salvaged in the corridor 6,033.00$       

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addition of fire sprinkler above ceiling in corridors and lobby 57,717.00$    

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 193,211.50$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,353.08$       

Insurance 676.54$           

Markup 9,669.08$       

204,996.00$ 

lucass
Text Box
Option 6:



Desctiption Cost

Patching holes in the classroom ceiling areas 12,368.50$    

Removal of APC ceiling system in corridors west and north of lobby 12,037.00$    

Removal of intermediate framed ceiling in corridors and lobby (demo includes all batt insulation in ceiling) 28,880.00$    

New 2x2 APC ceiling in corridors 33,560.00$    

Demo out diffuser and grille and reinstall 1,507.00$       

New lighting in corridors, similar to classroom addition 15,194.00$    

Demo out fire alarms and reinstall 919.00$           

Demo out speakers and cameras 2,720.00$       

Floor Protection Corridors Only 1,870.00$       

Plastic Covering for Library 300.00$           

Cleaning 7,600.00$       

Fire Caulking Allowance 5,000.00$       

Resupport wiring 5,000.00$       

Touchup Painting Allowance 2,500.00$       

Addition of fire sprinkler above ceiling in corridors and lobby 57,717.00$    

Addiontal HCI Supervision (If PR 020 pricing is approved, if not, double the cost shown here) 15,200.00$    

Subtotal 202,372.50$ 

PM Time 85.00$              

Bond 1,417.20$       

Insurance 708.60$           

Markup 10,127.13$    

214,711.00$ 

lucass
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ACT Removal and Patch Existing 

Intermediate Ceiling  in corridors and 

classrooms

Demo of Existing lights, Duct and make safe

Demo of Speakers and Cameras

Demo of ACT

Patch of Existing Ceiling in Corridor

Install of Exhaust Fans and Fire Dampers

Install New Grid

Patch of Existing Ceiling in Classrooms

Install New light fixtures

Install Ceiling Pad

Install Low Volt (cameras, speakers,etc)

Install Fire Alarms

Final Clean

Week of July 27th Week of August 3rdWeek of June 8th Week of June 15th Week of June 22nd Week of June 29th Week of July 9th Week of July 13 Week of July 20th 
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Removal of ACT and Intermediate Ceiling 

add Sprinklers and New Lights Patch 

Intermediate ceilings in Classrooms

Demo of Existing lights and make safe

Demo of Speakers and Cameras

Demo of ACT

Demo of Intermediate Ceiling

Install New Sprinkler line

Install Ceiling Grid

Patch of Existing Ceiling in Classrooms

Install New light fixtures

Install Ceiling Pad

Install Low Volt (cameras, speakers,etc)

Install Fire Alarms

Final Clean

Week of August 3rdWeek of July 13 Week of July 20th Week of July 27th Week of June 8th Week of June 15th Week of June 22nd Week of June 29th Week of July 9th 
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Patching of Existing Classroom and 

Corridor and install of Exhaust Fans (no 

Demo)

Patch of Existing Ceiling in Corridor

Patch of Existing Ceiling in Classrooms

Install of Exhaust Fans and Fire Dampers

Final Clean

Week of August 3rdWeek of July 20th Week of July 27th Week of June 8th Week of June 15th Week of June 22nd Week of June 29th Week of July 9th Week of July 13
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First Floor Reflected

Ceiling Demolition Plan

A0.21

CE No.: 380-001-21

1501 Front Street

Henderson, NE 68371

Heartland Community

Schools Addition &

Renovation

May 22, 2024

05/22/2024 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

SCALE:
PLAN NORTHTRUE 

NORTH

1/16" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION

RCP DEMOLITION KEY NOTES
C-CEILINGS

C1 REMOVE EXISTING CEILING SYSTEM AS REQUIRED FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO CEILING PADS, CEILING GRID, LIGHT FIXTURES, MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS, SPRINKLER HEADS, ELECTRICAL
SIGNAGE AND FIRE DEVICES.  COORDINATE EXTENT OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DEMOLITION WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR WALLS, IF APPLICABLE, TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH, OR
COORDINATE W/ NEW CONSTRUCTION & INTERIOR FINISHES.

C2 REMOVE EXISTING LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PADS AS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF NEW FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  EXTENT SHOWN BY HATCHED AREA.  COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION W/
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING NEW CONSTRUCTION.  REPLACE PADS DAMAGED DURING BY NEW
WORK TO MATCH EXISTING.

C3 REMOVE EXISTING GYP. BD. FRAMED BULKHEAD TO THE EXTENT SHOWN, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO
GYP. BD, STUD FRAMING, AND BRACING.  REPAIR OR REROUTE EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL OR
PLUMBING TO REMAIN AS NEEDED.  COORDINATE EXTENT OF MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DEMOLITION WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR ADJACENT WALLS, IF APPLICABLE, TO MATCH EXISTING
FINISH, OR COORDINATE W/ NEW CONSTRUCTION & INTERIOR FINISHES.

C4 REMOVE EXISTING PLASTER SOFFIT IN ITS ENTIRETY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT FIXTURES,
MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS, AND FIRE DEVICES.

C5 REMOVE EXISTING METAL SOFFIT  IN ITS ENTIRETY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LIGHT FIXTURES AND
FIRE DEVICES.

P - 020 05/06/2025 PROPOSAL REQUEST 020

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

DTL - SOFFIT REPLACEMENT
2

020
P

lucass
Polygon

lucass
Polygon
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SUMMATIVE TEACHER/EDUCATIONAL SPECIALIST

EVALUATION-PERMANENT TEACHER/SPECIALISTS

Heartland Community
Schools

TEACHER/SPECIALIST INFORMATION:

Teacher/Specialist Name:Click here to enter text. Grade/Subject Area:Click here to
Evaluator:Click here to enter text. School Year:Click here to enter text.

Part I: Nebraska Effective Practices (see detailed Frameworks rubrics)

EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (1) Planning and Preparation. The teacher plans using district and state content standards,
district-supported curriculum, instructional materials and strategies, evidence-based resources, data, and
community context to address the needs of each student in achieving rigorous learning goals.

Evaluator Rating Description

☐   Proficient

The teacher plans for students to meet district and state content standards.
Examples of possible indicators include:

● Collaboration with colleagues aligning curriculum vertically and horizontally.
● Applying research based strategies.
● Provide challenging opportunities for all students to reach their highest level of excellence.
● Use data and identify learning goals and instructional objectives for students.

☐  Unsatisfactory
The teacher does not use district and state content standards, district-supported curriculum,
instructional materials and strategies, evidence-based resources, data, and community
context to address the needs of each student in achieving rigorous learning goals.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.



EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (2) The Learning Environment.The teacher creates and maintains a learning environment that
promotes student engagement and fosters positive relationships, inclusivity, social emotional development, and
academic growth and achievement.

Rating Description

☐   Proficient

The teacher creates and maintains an active learning environment that fosters positive
relationships with each student, and promotes ownership through student engagement in
learning, development, achievement, and safety. The teacher promotes diversity through
recognition of students’ experiences, social-emotional, linguistic, and physical strengths and
needs.

☐  Unsatisfactory The teacher fails to create and/or maintain a safe, effective, or engaging learning environment

Evaluators Comments:

EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (3) Instructional Strategies. The teacher uses effective instructional strategies to ensure growth in
student achievement.

Evaluator Rating Description

☐   Proficient

The teacher regularly uses effective instructional strategies to ensure growth in student achievement.

Examples of possible indicators include:

● Uses a variety of strategies

● Uses multimodal instructional tools

● Engages students in rigorous learning experiences

☐  Unsatisfactory
The teacher fails to use effective instructional strategies and growth in student achievement is below

expectations.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (4) Assessment. The teacher systematically uses a balanced assessment system that
includes formative, interim, and summative assessments to measure student progress and to inform ongoing
planning, instruction, and reporting.
Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient

The teacher consistently and systematically develops and uses multiple methods of formative, interim,
and summative assessment to measure student progress. The teacher uses assessment results when
planning, preparing for instruction, and reporting.

☐ Unsatisfactory
The teacher has little or no understanding of assessment methods and uses them inconsistently or
incorrectly.  Assessment results are ignored or not used appropriately.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.



EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (5) Professionalism. The teacher exhibits a commitment to professional ethics and the school’s
vision, mission and goals, and is a responsible member of the professional community.
Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient

The teacher consistently models ethical and responsible behavior as a member of the
professional community by developing appropriate relationships with staff, students, and
families, maintaining confidentiality, and following school policies in an effort to enhance each
student’s academic success and well-being.

☐ Unsatisfactory The teacher fails to act in an ethical and/or professional responsible manner.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

EFFECTIVE PRACTICE: (6) Vision and Collaboration. The teacher contributes to and promotes the vision of the school
and collaborates with students, families, colleagues, and the larger community to share responsibility for the growth
of student learning, development and achievement.
Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient

The teacher contributes to and promotes the vision of the school and collaborates with students,
families, colleagues, and the larger community to share responsibility for the growth of student
learning, development, and achievement with specific needs of students in mind. Collaboration
with colleagues should ensure vertical alignment and appropriate pacing of curriculum.

☐ Unsatisfactory

The teacher fails to contribute to and promote the vision of the school. The teacher fails to recognize
his/her responsibility to collaborate with students, families, colleagues, and the larger community, and to
share responsibility for the growth of student learning, development, and achievement.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

SUMMARY OF EFFECTIVE PRACTICES

Areas of Strength

Click here to enter text.

Areas of Development

Click here to enter text.

☐ Plan for Improvement for targeted areas for growth.

☐ Plan for Assistance attached (required for rating “Unsatisfactory” on any of the Effective Practices)

Additional Comments

Click here to enter text:



Part II: Student Learning Objectives/Specialist Program Objectives. (Combined rating; attach SLO/SPO
Templates)

Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient

Results across all Student Learning Objectives/Specialist Program Objectives demonstrate
that objectives have been met or nearly met on an overall basis, and all or nearly all students
or program criteria show growth in the areas of  students’ academic, physical,
social-emotional, and mental health needs. Special populations show significant learning
gains, or program elements improved at the expected level. SLO/SPO design shows
appropriate quality and rigor and implementation strategies were effectively carried out. The
teacher/educational specialist's impact on student learning or program improvement is
evident.

☐ Unsatisfactory

Results across all Student Learning Objectives/Specialist Program Objectives demonstrate that
objectives were not met or met only partially, and student achievement growth or program
improvement is significantly below expectations. In addition, SLO/SPO design may have been
deficient in quality and/or rigor and implementation strategies were not effectively carried out.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

☐ Plan for Improvement attached for targeted areas for growth.

☐ Plan for Assistance attached (required for rating “Unsatisfactory”)

Part III: Individual Professional Development Plan. (Attach Plan document)

Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient
The Individual Professional Development Plan's goal(s) have been met or nearly met on an overall
basis. There is evidence that implementation and completion of the Plan has led to a positive
change in job performance.

☐ Unsatisfactory
The Individual Professional Development Plan's goal(s) have not been met to a satisfactory degree.
Implementation of the plan has not led to a positive change in job performance.

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

☐ Plan for Improvement attached for targeted areas for growth.

☐ Plan for Assistance attached (required for rating of “Unsatisfactory”)



Part IV: Local District Standards (Optional)
Local District Standards Meets District Standards Meets District Standards

☐ YES ☐ NO

☐ YES ☐ NO

☐ YES ☐ NO

☐ YES ☐ NO

Overall Rating for Local District Standards Meets District Standards

☐ Yes ☐ No

Evaluator’s Comments:

Click here to enter text.

Part V: Overall Rating.

Evaluator Rating Description

☐ Proficient
In the judgment of the evaluator based on a review of the evidence collected, the
teacher/educational specialist meets district performance standards for the evaluative criteria on an
overall basis and is actively engaged in professional development and school leadership efforts.

☐ Unsatisfactory
In the judgment of the evaluator based on a review of the evidence collected, the
teacher/educational specialist does not meet district performance standards for a significant
segment of the evaluative criteria and improvement efforts have been inadequate.

☐ Plan for Assistance attached (required for Overall rating of “Unsatisfactory”)

Evaluator’s Comments:
Areas of Strength
Click here to enter text.

Areas of Development
Click here to enter text.

☐ Contract Renewal for next year is recommended.

☐ Contract Renewal for next year is not recommended.

Additional Comments

Click here to enter text.



The signatures below certify that the evaluation and its results have been discussed between the teacher/specialist
and his or her evaluator.  As the teacher/specialist, I understand my signature does not necessarily indicate
agreement and that I may respond in writing to any issues contained within the evaluation.

Evaluator Signature:

_________________________________________     Date:  ___________________

Teacher/Specialist Signature:

__________________________________________    Date:  ___________________

Part VI: Attachments (attach the following items)

1. Record of Evaluation Activities

2. Annual Self-Assessment (Optional)

3. Classroom Observation Summaries

4. Student Learning Objectives/Specialist Program Objectives Templates

5. Individual Professional Development Plan

6. Plan for Improvement (if any)

7. Plan of Assistance (if any)



Part VI:   Record of Evaluation Activities (Summative Year)

Activity Date Teacher/Specialist Signature Evaluator Signature
Orientation/Annual Notice

Annual Self-Assessment
Completed and Submitted

(Optional)
Student Learning

Objectives/Specialist Program
Objectives Approval

Individual Professional
Development Plan Approval

Dates of Observation
Formal Observation

Formal Observation

Other Observations
1.

2.

3.

4.

Dates of Observation Conferences:

1.

2.

3.

4.

SLO/SPO Review Conference

SLO/SPO Summative Conference

IDP Plan Review Conference

IDP Plan Summative Conference

Summative Evaluation
Conference
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Principal Evaluation                                   
Heartland Community Schools 

 
Introduction 

 
The process of evaluating a principal is a very important tool in the entire improvement effort of a school district. It 
defines expectations, enhances communication, prioritizes district goals and encourages supervisors to focus their 
attention on the principal's role in improving achievement for all students. 
 
A new approach to principal evaluation that reflects a systems approach is particularly in order in these times of 
increased accountability. A process as important as this one should be guided by a set of ethics — values and 
beliefs — that support the work so both the principal and supervisors can operate with integrity. The following 
principles are offered as an ethical compass to guide this important work. 
 
An effective evaluation process is predicated on a spirit of providing feedback for growth, not on finding evidence of 
shortcomings. The purpose of this process is to improve performance, not prove incompetence. If a supervisor is 
considering evaluation for the purposes of termination, other processes should be employed. 

 
Operating Principles 

 
A comprehensive principal evaluation process must: 
 
1. Align with District Performance Frameworks. 

Rationale: The Board of Education has endorsed Performance Frameworks as expectations for building 
principals.     

 
2. Be intended to acknowledge strengths and improve performance.  

Rationale: An effective evaluation process is predicated on a spirit of providing feedback for  
growth.  

 
3. Connect academic, social, emotional and developmental growth for all students in the building/system. 

Rationale: Multiple indicators for all types of student growth must be included in the definition of 
accountability. 

 
4. Recognize the importance of a principal's role in improving the culture of the learning community.  

Rationale: Research is very clear that the quality of leadership in a building has a direct correlation to 
positive relationships and the achievement levels of all learners.     

 
5. Have research-based criteria about effective principal behaviors which are substantiated by measurable data 

from multiple sources, and are legal, feasible, accurate and useful. 
Rationale: Examples may include self-assessment, a portfolio compiled by the principal, student 
achievement data, the school improvement plan, artifacts that address previous goals, and meeting 
agendas. 

 
6. Provide opportunities for personal and professional growth as a facilitator/leader of learning. 

Rationale: Evaluation processes must consider the needs of the whole professional and be  
oriented toward continuous improvement. 

 
7. Be ongoing and connected to school improvement goals. 

Rationale: An evaluation is a process, not a once a year conversation, and must be connected to the District 
and School Improvement plans. 

 
8. Align building and district goals with community members’ vision for education.  

Rationale: Goals cannot be developed in isolation; district and building goals must reflect the community's 
highest hope for their public schools.  
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Heartland Community Schools 
Principal Evaluation 

Performance Frameworks 
 
Standard 1:  Vision for Learning.  The principal establishes and communicates a vision for 
teaching and learning that results in improved student achievement. 
 
Standard 2:  Continuous School Improvement.  The principal leads a continuous school 
improvement process that results in improved student performance and school effectiveness. 
 
Standard 3:  Instructional Leadership.  The principal provides leadership to ensure the 
implementation of a rigorous curriculum, the use of effective teaching practices, and 
accountability for results. 
 
Standard 4:  Culture for Learning.  The principal creates a school culture that enhances the 
academic, social, physical, and emotional development of all students. 
 
Standard 5:  Systems Management.  The principal manages the organization, operations, and 
resources of the school to provide a safe, efficient, and effective learning environment for all 
students and staff. 
 
Standard 6:  Staff Leadership.  The principal uses effective personnel practices to select, 
develop, support, and lead high quality teachers and non-teaching staff. 
 
Standard 7:  Developing Relationships.  The principal promotes and supports productive 
relationships with students, staff, families, and the community. 
 
Standard 8:  Professional Ethics and Advocacy.  The principal acts with fairness, integrity, and a 
high level of professional ethics, and advocates for policies of equity and excellence in support of 
the vision of the school.  (see 1 below) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1  The principal is expected at a minimum to meet the ethical requirements set forth in Nebraska Department of Education Rule 
27, to satisfactorily complete the job duties set forth in the Principal’s Job Description, and to comply with Board policies and the 
directions of the Superintendent, and to perform the job descriptors for each standard at a satisfactory level. 
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Timeline for Principal Evaluation 
 
 

 
SUGGESTED TIMELINE ACTION 
 
 
Late Spring 1. Principal and superintendent review vision, mission and district goals. 
 
 2. Superintendent and principal will review job description and evaluation 

process, forms, indicators, timelines and possible supporting 
documents/information/data to be used to measure performance. 

 
 
Early Summer 3. Principal creates an Action Plan, which is measurable and has timelines.  

The Action Plans are mutually agreed to by the principal and 
superintendent.  

 
 4. A Professional Growth Plan is developed by the principal to support 

his/her learning goals and shared with the superintendent. 
 
 
 
Prior to the Start of School 5.   Evaluation process and forms are reviewed with new administrators. 
 
 
 
Quarterly or Early Winter 6. Principal makes interim reports regarding Action Plan progress. 
 
 
Early Spring 7. Principal completes a self-assessment of the evaluation form(s) 

including Action Plans and/or Growth Plan. Documents and data used to 
support the measurable outcomes are prepared and presented to the 
superintendent. 

 
 8. The official evaluation document(s) is shared, clarified and discussed 

with the principal. Changes to the evaluation may be made as a result of 
the discussions. Remediation Targets (if any) will be included as a part 
of the final evaluation document(s) as a confidential, personnel record. 

 
 9. A copy of the final written evaluation form is placed in the principal’s 

personnel folder. 
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Part #1 - Job Responsibilities and Effective Practices 

Standard #1 - Vision for Learning 

The principal establishes and communicates a vision for teaching and learning that results in improved 
student achievement. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Uses varied sources of information and analyzes multiple sources of data about current practices 
and outcomes to shape the vision, mission, and goals of the school.  

b) Engages constituent groups within the school community to develop commitment to the vision, 
mission, and goals of the school.  

c) Aligns the school’s vision, mission, and goals to district, state, and federal policies.  
d) Communicates the vision in order to establish high expectations for student performance.  
e) Leads a systematic review of the vision, mission, and goals and revises as appropriate.  

 

Evidence: 
 
 

Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  
        Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #2 - Continuous School Improvement 

The principal leads a continuous school improvement process that results in improved student 
performance and school effectiveness. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

A) Develops and implements, in collaboration with the school community, a school improvement 
plan that is aligned with district, state, and federal guidelines and goals.  

B) Maintains comprehensive and current information about students, academic achievement, 
school effectiveness, and the school community.  

C) Makes informed decisions based on student achievement data, research, and best practices to 
improve teaching and learning.  

D) Uses technology to increase school efficiency and effectiveness.  
E) Revises the school improvement plan based on a systematic review of progress toward its goals.  
F) Uses the continuous improvement plan to guide professional development within the school 

community.  
 
Evidence: Summary Rating 

 
  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #3 - Instructional Leadership 

The principal provides leadership to ensure the implementation of a rigorous curriculum, the use of 
effective teaching practices, and accountability for results. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Promotes teaching practices based on sound instructional theory and professional collaboration 
to meet the learning needs of all students.  

b) Ensures that the instructional program is aligned with content standards, includes effective 
instructional and assessment practices, and protects instructional time to maximize learning.  

c) Supports the selection of instructional content that maximizes individual student learning and 
provides appropriate multiple perspectives.  

d) Uses student performance data from multiple assessments to evaluate the curriculum and 
instructional program.  

e) Assumes responsibility for the continued improvement of student learning within the school and 
holds staff accountable for the growth of student achievement across the curriculum.  

 

Evidence: Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #4 - Culture for Learning 

The principal creates a school culture that enhances the academic, social, physical, and emotional 
development of all students. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Provides full and equitable access to curricular and extra-curricular programs that address the 
needs, interests, and abilities of all students.  

b) Develops a culture of high expectations for self, students, and staff.  
c) Fosters an environment of respect and rapport based on clear guidelines for appropriate 

behavior.  
d) Uses multiple indicators of student performance to encourage the development of the whole 

child in a manner consistent with academic achievement.  
e) Identifies barriers to student learning and development, and devises strategies to reduce or 

eliminate them.  
f) Maintains a high level of visibility within the school community, and recognizes the  

accomplishments of students and staff.  
g) Leads an ongoing assessment of the school climate and culture.  

 

Evidence: Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #5 - Systems Management 

The principal manages the organization, operations, and resources of the school to provide a safe, 
efficient, and effective learning environment for all students and staff. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Allocates financial, material, and human resources to support the educational program.  
b) Monitors the school’s site, facilities, services, and equipment to provide a safe and orderly 

environment.  
c) Identifies and resolves problems, manages conflict, and builds consensus to achieve the efficient 

operation of the school.  
d) Communicates with community agencies to provide a safe school environment.  
e) Develops procedures for the effective use of technology among staff, students, and the school 

community.  
f) Understands school law and its impact on staff, students, and families, and complies with local, 

state, and federal mandates.  
g) Guides and influences policy makers as they develop regulations, policies, and laws that impact 

the school.  
 

Evidence: 
 

Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #6 - Staff Leadership 

The principal uses effective personnel practices to select, develop, support, and lead high quality 
teachers and non-teaching staff. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Recruits, hires, develops, and retains high quality professional and support staff to realize the 
school’s vision.  

b) Develops and supports an effective learning environment for teachers and other staff.  
c) Mentors emerging staff leaders in order to build leadership capacity within the school  

community.  
d) Supervises the school’s staff members and holds them accountable for results based on high 

expectations and professional standards.  
e) Implements a performance evaluation system and a professional development program for 

teachers and instructional support staff based on a common instructional language and effective 
teaching practices.  

f) Models continuous learning and provides professional development opportunities for all staff.  
 
Evidence: Summary Rating 

 
  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 
Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #7 - Developing Relationships 

The principal promotes and supports productive relationships with students, staff, families, and the 
community. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Builds relationships that support the school and its vision.  
b) Develops an understanding of the community’s cultural, social, and intellectual resources among 

students and staff, and makes use of those resources to strengthen the school.  
c) Encourages active family and community participation in the learning process to enhance student 

achievement.  
d) Strengthens the educational program by soliciting information from families and community 

members.  
e) Uses effective public information strategies.  
f) Creates strategic partnerships with business, religious, political, and other community leaders in 

order to carry out the school’s mission.  
g) Strives to develop understanding and respect for others among students and staff.  

 

Evidence: Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Standard #8 - Professional Ethics and Advocacy 

The principal acts with fairness, integrity, and a high level of professional ethics, and advocates for 
policies of equity and excellence in support of the vision of the school. 

Example Indicators 

The Principal: 

a) Treats others with dignity and respect.  
b) Protects the established rights and confidentiality of students and staff.  
c) Seeks to make decisions that are just, fair, and equitable.  
d) Models and articulates reflective practice, transparency, and ethical behavior in accordance with 

established standards.  
e) Holds others in the school community accountable for demonstrating integrity and ethical 

behavior.  
f) Advocates for public policies that ensure appropriate and equitable resources for the education 

system.  
g) Responds to the political, social, economic, legal and cultural environment in which the school 

exists.  
 

Evidence: Summary Rating 
 

  Standard Met 
  

     Standard Not Met 

 

Superintendent’s Comments: 
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Part #2 - Overall Summative 

Job Responsibilities Meets 
Standard 

Does Not Meet 
Standard 

Standard #1 - Vision for Learning   

Standard #2 - Continuous School Improvement   

Standard #3 - Instructional Leadership   

Standard #4 - Culture for Learning   

Standard #5 - Systems Management   

Standard #6 - Staff Leadership   

Standard #7 - Develop Relationships   

Standard #8 - Professional Ethics and Advocacy   

 
Significant Achievements: 
 
 
 
 
Areas for Growth: 
 
 
 
 
Principal’s Summative Comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2018-2019 Principal 
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Superintendent’s Summative Comments: 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation for Continuous Improvement: 
 
_____ Professional Growth Plan 
_____ Action Plans 
_____ New/Modified Job Targets 
_____ Improvement Plan & Remediation Targets 
 
 
 
 
Principal’s Signature: ________________________________________ Date: ____________________ 
 
 
 
Superintendent’s Signature: __________________________________ Date: ____________________
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Part #3 - Target Goals & Action Plans 

List up to 3 significant job targets and measurable outcomes, in the context of the district and building 
school improvement plans, to be accomplished in the next school year. 
 

Target Standard Outcome & Data Source 

  Outcome: 
 
 
 

Data Source: 
 
 
 

  Outcome: 
 
 
 

Data Source: 
 
 
 

  Outcome: 
 
 
 

Data Source: 
 
 
 

 
Principal’s Comments: 
 
Superintendent’s Comments: 
 
 
Signatures: 
 
___________________________________   ___________________________________ 
Principal   Date    Superintendent  Date 
 



Number Title Type Reason June 16 July 8 August 11 NOTES

502.01 Resident Students Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

502.02
Nonresident Student, Option 
Enrollment

Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

504.06
Student Dress Code & 
Grooming

Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -
Policy 504.06 Student Dress Code and Grooming (formerly Student Appearance) – 
NDE has created a model Dress Code policy and districts are required to adopt similar 
or stronger language in their policies. We’ve done some minor rewriting of NDE’s 
version to make it clearer and more readable. 

504.12
Cell Phones & Electronic 
Communication Devices

Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

Policy 504.12 Cell Phones and Other Electronic Communication Devices – LB140 
details the Legislature’s requirements for limiting cell phone use in district facilities 
during instruction hours. We have updated our policy but it still leaves important 
decisions regarding cell phone usage rules to each school district. Exclusions to the 
prohibition will be delineated in the student handbook.

506.01 Student Activity Eligibility Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

506.10 Physicals Revision
Alignment With 
Policy 506.01

Discussion Approval -

507.05 COPPA Student Privacy Notice New

Recommended 
To Help Districts 
Meet COPPA 
Requirements

Discussion Discussion Approval

507.05R1
Approved Web-Based 
Educational Programs & 
Services

New

Recommended 
To Help Districts 
Meet COPPA 
Requirements

Discussion Discussion Approval

604.16
Behavior Intervention & 
Classroom Management

New
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

604.16R1
NDE Standards For System Of 
Supports

New
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Approval -

605.05 Religious Based Exclusion Revision
Adding cross-
reference to 
1005.03

Discussion Approval -

1005.03 Parental & Family Involvement Revision
Required To 
Align With 
Legislation

Discussion Discussion Approval

Policy 1005.03 Parental and Family Involvement in the Schools – LB 428 has added a 
great deal of detail specifying the kinds of information that must be available to all 
parents along with a general requirement that districts should tell parents how they can 
access that information. We think the “how” part of the requirement works best to be 
generally described in the Student Handbook, but the laundry list of all information that 
must be available will be described in the policy. 

Policy 502.01 Resident Students and Policy 502.02 Nonresident 
Students/Option Enrollment – LB 143 restated the Legislature’s strong 
position that enrollment in a district should not be limited by a student’s 
participation in a Section 504 plan, and IEP, or any similar special education 
provisions.

Policy 506.01 Student Activity and Policy 506.10 Physicals – LB89, called the Stands 
With Women Act created statutory definitions for “male” and “female” and set certain 
limitations on participation in single-sex sports. Policy 506.01 includes mention of the 
requirement for a physical (which will include determination of the student’s sex) prior 
to sports participation and the districts adherence to NSAA bylaws. We’ve added the 
legal reference to Policy 506.10. 

Policy 507.05 Student Privacy Notice and Admin. Reg. 507.05R1 Approved Web-
Based Educational Services and Programs – This policy is intended to help districts 
meet the guidelines of the Children's Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA). We are 
currently completing the listing of web-services (507.05R1) with staff which is why we'll 
hold until August for approval.

Policy 604.16 Behavioral Intervention and Classroom Management – NDE has created 
a model Behavioral Intervention policy and districts are required to adopt similar or 
stronger language in their policies. We have put the main language for Board 
expectations into Policy 604.16 but have put the detailed procedures for removal from 
the classroom and utilizing system supports into an Administrative Regulation 
604.16R1. We’ve also done a moderate amount of rewriting of the policy portion of this, 
such as removing the instruction to “provide a structured approach for managing 
dysregulated behavior.” 

Jeremy Klein
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RESIDENT STUDENTS 

 
Children who are residents of the school district community will attend the school district 
without paying tuition.  Students whose residency in the district ceases during a school 
year may continue attending school for the remainder of the school year without payment 
of tuition. 
 
The residence of a student means the place, abode, or dwelling of the student.  Generally, 
the legal dwelling of minors is the same as their parents. However, a student may 
establish a dwelling with someone other than the parents and attend public school in the 
school district without paying tuition if the primary purpose for residing in the school 
district is not for the purpose of obtaining a free public education. 
 
Any student who is a ward of the state or court, or who is residing in a residential setting 
in the district for reasons other than to receive an education shall be provided educational 
services in accordance with state statute 79-215 including such reimbursement to the 
district as may be due under the statute. 
 
Children of military families may enroll preliminarily in the district if a parent presents 
evidence of military orders that the military family will be stationed in this state during 
the current or following school year. Such preliminary enrollment or advanced 
enrollment for a child of a military family shall also apply if such child has an 
individualized family service plan, has an IEP under the federal IDEA, receives special 
accommodations or services under section 504, or receives special education as defined 
in section 79-1125.  A student of a military family shall be admitted to the school district 
without charge upon arrival in Nebraska.   
 
When any person is on active duty as a member of the United States Army, Navy, Marine 
Corps, or Air Force in the State of Nebraska and is residing on federally owned property, 
any child of school age of that active duty member who also resides on that property shall 
be considered a resident of the school district where that property is located in accordance 
with the statutes. This also applies to children of parents employed by the federal 
government and residing with their parents on the property of national parks or national 
monuments within this state. 
 
Each case involving the determination of residence of a student will be decided upon its 
individual merits by the superintendent.  Payment of tuition will not be required in cases 
where the resident student would otherwise be denied free common school privileges.  
The burden of proof to supply the necessary documents to demonstrate legal residence 
shall rest with the person claiming legal residence in the district. The superintendent shall 
determine the specific documents required for collecting enrollment, admission, and 
related information needed for any student to attend and they may be provided through 
electronic means or other means specified by the Nebraska Department of Education. 
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Legal Reference:   Neb. Statute 79-215 
    Neb. Statute 79-1125 
    IDEA, 20 U.S.C. 1400 et seq. 
    Section 504, Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 
 
Cross Reference:   101 District Organization and Basic Commitments 
    503  Student Attendance 
    801 Transportation 
 
 
Approved ________________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 
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NONRESIDENT STUDENTS/OPTION ENROLLMENT 
 
Students who are eligible to attend a Nebraska public school but who are not legal 
residents of the school district may be admitted into the school district in accordance with 
the option enrollment program authorized by state statutes.  Option enrollment students 
shall be accepted without charge.  The option shall be available once during elementary 
school, once during middle school or junior high school, and once during high school for 
a total of three times. 
 
Applications:  Application for option enrollment should be made between September 1 
and March 15 for enrollment during the following and subsequent school years.  Upon 
agreement of the school boards of the resident district and the option (receiving) district, 
deadlines for application and approval of the option may be waived.  Following the 
March 15 deadline, applications requesting admittance must contain a release approval 
from the resident school district, or if the student is an option student at the time of such 
application and applying to become an option student at a subsequent option school 
district, a release approval from the option school district the student is attending at the 
time of such application. See policy 502.01 for preliminary enrollment of children of 
military families. 
 
When No Release Approval is Required:  The application for option enrollment does 
not require a release from the resident district or the option school district the student is 
attending at the time of such application, and the receiving district the student is applying 
to attend has forty-five days to issue acceptance or rejection if: 
1. after February 1 the student relocated to a different resident district; or 
2. the student’s option district merged with another district effective after February 1, 

and; 
3. the student’s attendance would occur during the next immediate and subsequent 

school years. 
 
Initial Decision for Acceptance or Rejection:  The option school district the student is 
applying to attend shall provide the resident school district, and if applicable, the option 
school district the student is attending at the time of such application, with the name of 
the applicant on or before April 1 or, in the case of an application submitted after March 
15, within sixty days after submission.  If the district rejects an application for a student 
to option in or out, the district will provide notification by certified mail to the 
parent/guardian of the specific reasons for rejection including a description of services 
and accommodations required that the district does not have the capacity to provide, and 
the process for appealing the decision to the State Board of Education. 
 
Attendance at Option District:  In general, the option student shall attend the option 
district until graduation unless the student relocates in a different resident school district, 
transfers to a private or parochial school, or chooses to return to the resident school 
 
Approved ________________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 



File:  502.02 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 

district, or options into a subsequent option school district, except that no student may use 
the enrollment option program other than as provided in state statutes. 
 
No option student shall attend an option school for less than one year unless the student 
relocates to a different resident school district, completes requirements for graduation 
prior to the end of his or her senior year, transfers to a private or parochial school, or 
upon mutual agreement of the resident and option school districts cancels the enrollment 
option and returns to the resident school district or the previous option school district the 
student was attending immediately prior. 
 
Setting Standards for Acceptance or Rejection of an Option Request:  The board 
shall adopt a resolution and publish its specific standards for acceptance and rejection of 
applications as an option school prior to October 15 of each school year for the next 
school year.  Standards will conform to those set forth by state statute.  These may 
include the capacity of a program, class, grade level, or school building.   
 
The board shall also adopt standards and conditions for acceptance or rejection of a 
request for release of a resident student submitting an option application after March 15.  
Such standards shall not include the failure to meet the March 15 deadline.   
 
Capacity for the district’s special education services shall be determined on a case-by-
case basis as determined by the Director of Special Education or designee. If the district 
receives an option enrollment application indicating the student has an individualized 
education program under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act or may be 
eligible to receive special education or related services, it shall be evaluated to determine 
if the appropriate class, grade level, or school building in the district has the capacity to 
provide the student with the appropriate services and accommodations. 
 
The standards shall not include previous academic achievement, athletic or other 
extracurricular ability, disabilities, proficiency in the English language, or previous 
disciplinary proceedings except as allowed by law. 
 
Option Priorities:  An option district shall give first priority for enrollment to siblings of 
option students within the requirements of state statutes.  The board shall follow statutes 
regarding the application of a student who relocates in a different district but wants to 
continue attending his or her original resident district or current option district. 
 
Acceptance or Rejection Procedures:  The option district shall notify the 
parent/guardian and the resident district whether the application is accepted or rejected 
within sixty days after submission.  False or substantively misleading information 
submitted by a parent/guardian on an application to an option district may be cause for 
the option district to reject a previously accepted application prior to the student’s 
attendance.   
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If an application is rejected by the option school district or if the resident school district 
rejects a request for release, the rejecting school district shall provide written notification 
to the parent or guardian stating (a) the specific reasons for the rejection including, for 
students with an individualized education program under the Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act,, or with a diagnosed disability as defined in section 79-1118.01, a 
description of services and accommodations required that the school district does not 
have the capacity to provide, and (b) the process for appealing such rejection to the State 
Board of Education. Such notification shall be sent by certified mail. 
 
The parent or legal guardian may appeal a rejection to the State Board of Education by 
filing a written request, together with a copy of the rejection notice, with the State Board 
of Education. Such request and copy of the notice must be received by the board within 
thirty days after the date the notification of the rejection was received by the parent or 
legal guardian. The hearing shall be held in accordance with the Administrative 
Procedure Act and shall determine whether the procedures of sections 79-234 to 79-241 
have been followed. Any rejection based upon capacity limitations established under 
section 79-238 shall be the responsibility of the school district to prove in any appeal 
filed with the state board. 
 
Reporting to the Department of Education:  The district shall provide to NDE required 
information relating to all applications rejected by the option school district. Such 
information shall include, but not be limited to, (a) the number of applications rejected in 
each public school in such district, (b) an explanation why each application was rejected, 
and (c) whether each application for option enrollment indicated that the student had an 
individualized education program under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
or had been identified as a student with a disability as defined in section 79-1118.01. 
 
Nonresident Students:  Nonresident students not going through option enrollment may 
also be admitted under a contract with the student's resident district at the discretion of 
the superintendent upon application and payment of tuition as stated in the contract.  The 
tuition rate shall be the current per-pupil cost of the school district as computed by the 
superintendent. 
 
Students whose residency in the district ceases during a school year may continue 
attending school for the remainder of the school year without payment of tuition. 
 
Transportation:  The district may choose to provide transportation to the option student 
in the same manner as for resident students and may choose whether or not to charge the 
parents of those option students a fee to recover the district’s costs for the transportation.  
All option students who qualify for free lunches are eligible for either free transportation 
or the reimbursement of transportation costs from the school district as provided by state 
statute.  Students receiving special education services shall receive transportation services 
as provided in the student’s Individualized Education Plan. 
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Legal Reference:   Neb. Statute 79-215 
              79-232 to 246 
    NDE Rule 19.008 
 
Cross Reference:   503 Student Attendance 
    801 Transportation 
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STUDENT DRESS CODE AND GROOMING 
 
The Board believes student dress or grooming that causes material and substantial 
disruption to the school environment or presents a threat to the health and safety of 
students, employees or visitors is not appropriate. Students are expected to adhere to 
standards of cleanliness, grooming and dress that are compatible with the requirements of 
a positive learning environment.  
 
The Board expects students to be clean and well-groomed and wear clothes in good repair 
and appropriate for the time, place and occasion. When, in the judgment of a principal, a 
student's appearance or mode of dress disrupts the educational process or constitutes a 
threat to health or safety, the student may be required to make modifications. 
 
The Board respects the diverse racial and religious backgrounds of our students. The 
District’s students have the right to visibly express themselves through their attire when 
associated with race, religion, sex, disability, or national origin, including tribal regalia, 
natural and protective hairstyles, or adornments. The District will facilitate and encourage 
a positive learning environment for all students while complying with any applicable 
health and safety law, rule, regulations or ordinance.  
 
“Caregiver” in this policy shall include any parent, guardian or other adult 
caregiver who is on record with the District as one of the student’s official 
custodians. 
 
GENERAL PRINCIPLES/STANDARDS: 
1. Non-Discrimination: The District dress code and grooming policy prohibits 

discrimination against students based on race, religion, sex, disability, or national 
origin. Bullying Prevention and Harassment policies are also referenced below. 

 
2. Respect for Individuality: Students are allowed to wear religious attire, adornments, 

and other attire associated with race, national origin or religion, or tribal regalia. 
Additionally, students’ hair should not be permanently or temporarily altered by 
school personnel. Altering a student’s appearance or removing or altering a student’s 
attire without consent from their caregiver is not allowed. Additionally, students are 
permitted to wear natural and protective hairstyles including but are not limited to 
braids, locks, twists, tight coils or curls, cornrows, Bantu knots, afros, weaves, wigs, 
or head wraps. 

 
3. Cultural and Religious Attire: Students are allowed to wear religious attire and tribal 

regalia in accordance with their race, national origin, or religion and will be protected 
from bullying and harassment according to district policies. 

 
4. Prohibited Attire: Attire should not promote violence, drugs, alcohol, profanity, or 

hate speech. The District reserves the right to request immediate attire changes from 
students. 
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HEALTH AND SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS: 
In school environments where the use of certain chemicals or equipment poses a direct 
safety hazard, students may be required to wear protective gear, such as lab coats and 
safety goggles. Similarly, in physical education classes or during sports activities, 
students may need to modify their attire or secure their hair to ensure the safety of 
themselves and others. A good faith effort applied equally and without discrimination 
will be made to ensure safety without compromising religious beliefs, grooming 
practices, or requiring students to permanently alter their appearance. 
 
1. Proven Need: Any health and safety standard based on characteristics associated with 

race, religion, sex, disability, or national origin must demonstrate that such standard is 
necessary for the health and safety of the student or other individual. 

 
2. Least Restrictive Means: Health and safety standards addressing such concerns 

should use the least restrictive means necessary. Measures that do not discriminate 
with respect to race, religion, sex, disability, or national origin should be pursued. 

 
ENFORCEMENT: 
Enforcement of this policy will be consistent with the district’s code of conduct and 
discipline policies. Enforcement of this policy shall not target, disproportionately impact, 
discriminate, or be applied in a discriminatory manner against any students on the basis 
of race, religion, sex, disability, or national origin. 
 
TRAINING AND AWARENESS: 
The district will communicate this policy with students and families in their preferred 
language(s). Feedback from diverse students, caregivers, staff, and administrators will be 
considered when adopting and revising this policy. The District will provide appropriate 
staff training about this policy for its effective implementation with caregivers. 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY: 
The school will handle all information related to students' race, sex, disability, national 
origin, or religious characteristics in accordance with the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act (FERPA). Parental consent must be obtained before sharing confidential 
student information with school staff or outside parties.  
 
PARENTAL CONSENT: 
The District shall make a good faith effort to obtain informed consent from a student's 
caregivers in their preferred language for any health and safety standard accommodation 
needed. To respect individual identity and parental authority, our process includes the 
following steps: 
 
1. Initiate Contact: Make a good faith effort to contact the caregiver using their 

preferred communication method (phone, email, or in person), explaining why 
adjustments to the student's attire or grooming are needed to meet health and safety 
standards. 
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2. Collaborative Solutions: Work with the student and caregiver to find accommodation 
options to meet health and safety standards. Discuss the potential results of each 
option on the student's well-being and educational experience. 

 
3. Parental Consideration: Allow the caregiver time to privately discuss the situation 

with their student or family members to make an informed decision. 
 
4. Obtain Consent: Once an accommodation is agreed upon, obtain written consent 

through a signed document or email exchange, stating the accommodation and health 
and safety standard that required the accommodation. A copy of this written consent 
should be provided to the caregiver. 

 
5. Documentation & Follow-up: Communication and decisions made with the 

parent/guardian/caregiver shall be documented as below. These records are subject to 
the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) and shall be maintained 
accordingly. Follow up with the caregiver within 1-2 weeks to ensure the 
accommodation was implemented in a satisfactory manner.  

 
RECORD KEEPING: 
The District will establish and maintain records for any efforts made to accommodate a 
student's appearance or grooming of any kind. Each record must include: 
 
1. the student's name, 
2. federally identified demographic characteristics, 
3. date of the occurrence, 
4. the health and safety standard relating to the accommodation, 
5. nature of the accommodation requested, 
6. staff involved, 
7. communication with parents/guardians/caregivers, and 
8. the outcome of the effort. 
 
The district will regularly review and analyse these records to identify areas that may 
require revisions of policies. It shall be the responsibility of the superintendent, in 
conjunction with the principals, to develop administrative regulations regarding this 
policy. 
 
DEFINITIONS: 
Grooming: the care of a body and its physical appearance, such as the personal hygiene 
routine of brushing one’s teeth or combing one’s hair. 
 
National origin: includes characteristics associated with actual or perceived place of birth, 
ancestry, or ethnicity including, but not limited to, skin color, natural and protective 
hairstyles, headdress, tribal regalia, and attire. 
 
Natural and protective hairstyles: include, but are not limited to, braids, locks, twists, 
tight coils or curls, cornrows, Bantu knots, afros, weaves, wigs, or head wraps. 
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Race: includes characteristics associated with actual or perceived race, ancestry, or 
ethnicity including, but not limited to, skin color, natural and protective hairstyles, tribal 
regalia, and attire. 
 
Religious attire and characteristics associated with religion: includes, but is not limited to, 
natural and protective hairstyles, tribal regalia, burkas, hijabs, head wraps, yamaka, cross 
or other headdress, adornments, and clothing garments used to express or observe one's 
religious beliefs. 
 
Tribal regalia: includes natural and protective hairstyles and traditional garments, 
jewelry, or other adornments or similar objects of cultural significance worn by members 
of an indigenous tribe of the United States or another country. Tribal regalia does not 
include any dangerous weapon or, except in compliance with an appropriate federal 
permit, any object that is otherwise prohibited by federal law. 
 
Legal Reference:  Hines v. Caston Sch. Corp. 651 N.E.2D 330 (1995) 

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988). 
    Bethal School District v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986). 
    Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969). 
   Neb. Statute 79-526 
   Neb. Statute 79-2,158 
 
Cross Reference:  501 Objectives for Equal Educational Opportunities for 

        Students 
504.18 Harassment 

    504.20 Bullying Prevention 
 
 
Approved ____________ Reviewed ____________ Revised ______________ 
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CELL PHONES AND OTHER ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION DEVICES 
 
The District prohibits the use of cell phones or other electronic communication devices 
by students while on school property or attending a school instructional function except 
as provided otherwise below. Violation of this policy may include disciplinary measures 
under the district’s student conduct policies up to and including suspension or expulsion. 
 
Other electronic communication device means any device which transmits by electronic 
means any writing, sound, visual image, or data of any nature to another electronic 
communication device. This includes personally owned electronic tablets, “smart” 
watches, earbuds, headphones, and gaming devices. The term “electronic communication 
device” includes a cell phone.  
 
Students are not prohibited from using an electronic communication device while on 
school property or attending a school instructional function under any of the following 
circumstances: 
1. When required by a student's individualized education program developed under the 

Special Education Act and its rules and regulations or a plan developed under section 
504 of federal statutes; 

2. When authorized by the District for educational purposes during instructional time; 
3. In the case of an emergency or perceived threat of danger; 
4. When necessary to monitor or manage a student's health care; or 
5. When appropriate under District policies or otherwise allowed by an appropriate 

school employee.  
 
In addition to any prohibitions on electronic communication devices stated above, 
students shall not use such devices for recording or transmitting photographs, images or 
sounds of other persons without direct administrative approval and consent of all 
person(s) being recorded, other than the recording of persons participating in school 
activities that are open to the public. Students shall not use electronic devices at any time 
where there is an expectation of privacy. 
 
This policy does not authorize monitoring, collecting, or otherwise accessing any 
information on an electronic communication device not owned by or provided for 
academic use by the school district. 
 
Rules for confiscation of prohibited devices, returning of confiscated devices, and 
disciplinary measures will be published in the student handbook. 
 
It shall be the responsibility of the superintendent, in conjunction with the principal, to 
implement this policy. 
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Legal Reference: Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 
   2025 Neb. Legislative session LB140 
 
Cross Reference: 504.03  Student Conduct 

505 Student Discipline 
 
Approved _______________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 
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STUDENT ACTIVITY ELIGIBILITY  
 
Participation in school activities is a privilege. School activities provide the benefits of 
promoting additional interests and abilities in the students during their school years and 
for their lifetime.   
 
However, students who participate in extracurricular activities serve as ambassadors of 
the school district throughout the calendar year, whether away from school or at school.  
Students wanting to participate in school activities must meet the requirements set out by 
the school district for participation in the activity and must conduct themselves in 
accordance with student conduct policies. Violations of district policies may result in the 
loss of some or all extracurricular eligibility. 
 
Student activity events must be approved by the superintendent unless they involve 
unusual travel expense, in which case the board also will take action. The events must not 
disrupt the education program or other school district operations. 
 
Participation in interscholastic sports designated as male or female only shall be limited  
according to statutes. Eligibility requirements as published by the Nebraska School 
Activities Association (NSAA) shall be observed by all students. Participating students 
shall follow Policy 506.10 Student Physicals for Athletes. Additional eligibility 
requirements may be imposed by the school district at the board's discretion.  
 
Such eligibility requirements shall include good citizenship, acceptable academic 
standing, parental permission and good health (sports only). All eligibility requirements 
shall be published in applicable student/parent handbooks. 
 
Any student who is sanctioned or is found by the school district or NSAA to be ineligible 
to participate in any extracurricular activity may appeal the sanction or finding in 
accordance with the student conduct policy. Visitors attending these activities must 
follow Policy 1005.08 Public Conduct on School Premises. 
 
It shall be the responsibility of the superintendent to implement this policy. 
 
Legal Reference:  20 U.S.C. Sect.1681-1683; 1685-1686 (1994). 
    34 C.F.R. Pt. 106.41 (1993) 

Neb Statute 79-296 
             79-443 
    2025 Neb. Legislature LB89 
Cross Reference:  502  Student Attendance 
    504 Student Rights and Responsibilities 
    505 Student Discipline 
    506.10   Student Physicals for Athletes 
    508 Student Health and Well-Being 
    1005.08  Public Conduct 
Approved ___________ Reviewed ____________ Revised _____________ 
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STUDENT PHYSICALS FOR ATHLETICS 
 
All boys or girls that participate in any athletics or practices must have a physical 
examination signed by a physician. The results of the examination and the physician's 
signature must appear on all local and state forms where it is required. All such 
examination results must be on file in the school where the student is to participate in 
athletics. In all cases, these forms should be signed first by parents to signify their 
permission and then by the physician. Only proper forms are to be used in all cases. 
 
Legal Reference:  NSAA Athletic Bylaws sect. 3.4 

2025 Neb. Legislature LB89 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved _______________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 
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COPPA STUDENT PRIVACY NOTICE 
 
The District may contract with publishers or online providers to offer online curriculum 
that aligns with school standards or other services that support the teaching and learning 
process of the students. These applications or websites are offered for the benefit of the 
students and our school. Online providers give our school full notice of their collection, 
use, and disclosure practices. 
 
In order for our students to use these educational programs and services, certain personal 
identifying information, which may consist of the student’s name, username, email 
address, grade level, age and/or date of birth, may be provided to the website operator 
strictly for educational purposes. Under the federal law entitled the Children’s Online 
Privacy Protection Act (COPPA), these websites must provide parental notification and 
obtain parental consent before collecting personal information from children under the 
age of 13. For more information on COPPA, please visit: 
 
https://www.ftc.gov/business-guidance/privacy-security/childrens-privacy 
 
The law permits schools such as ours to consent to the collection of personal information 
on behalf of all of its students strictly for educational purposes, thereby eliminating the 
need for individual parental consent given directly to the website operator. 
By acknowledging receipt of the Student/Family Handbook, you consent for our school 
to provide personal identifying information to operators of approved web-based 
educational programs and services strictly for educational purposes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved _______________ Reviewed ______________ Revised ________________ 



Online Website or 
Service Primary Purpose Privacy Policy 

*This is a comprehensive list, not all grades use all services.

Google G-Suite for 
Education, Classroom, 
Groups, Meets, Hangouts, 
Sheets, Sites, Slides 

Online teaching and 
learning framework 

https://gsuite.google.com/terms/education_    privacy.html, 
https://cloud.google.com/security/ compliance/coppa/ 

Renaissance Learning:  
Star Math, Star Reading, 
Accelerated Reader, 
Freckle, MyOn, Nearpod 

Student assessment and 
learning support https://www.renaissance.com/privacy/ 

Sycamore Student Information System https://sycamoreleaf.com/privacy-policy/ 

Amplify - CKLA 
Core Program - ELEM 

Reading/Language 
https://amplify.com/customer-privacy/ 

Studies Weekly  
Core Program - ELEM  Social 

Studies & K-2 Science 
https://www.studiesweekly.com/legal/ 

Heinemann - Math  
Core Program - ELEM  Math  

*Starting 8 / 2025
https://www.heinemann.com/products-privacy-policy/ 

Savaas - Math     
(formerly Pearson) 

Core Program - JH/HS Math https://www.savvas.com/company/trust-center 

IXL Support Student Learning https://www.ixl.com/privacypolicy 

Prodigy Support Student Learning https://www.prodigygame.com/main-en/privacy-policy-for-
students/ 

Quizlet Support Student Learning https://quizlet.com/privacy 

Quizizz Support Student Learning https://quizizz.com/privacy?lng=en 

Khan Academy Support Student Learning https://www.khanacademy.org/about/privacy-policy 

EdPuzzle Support Student Learning https://edpuzzle.com/privacycenter 

Blooket Support Student Learning https://www.blooket.com/privacy 

99 Math Support Student Learning https://99-math.org/privacy-policy/ 

Canva Support Student Learning https://www.canva.com/policies/privacy-policy/ 

Presi Support Student Learning https://prezi.com/legal/privacy-policy/ 

Conjuguemos Support Student Learning https://conjuguemos.com/privacy 

Gimkit Support Student Learning https://www.gimkit.com/privacy 

Storyboard That Support Student Learning https://www.storyboardthat.com/about/privacy-for-schools 

ReadWorks Support Student Learning https://www.readworks.org/privacy 

Newsela Support Student Learning https://newsela.com/legal/newsela-privacy-policy 

Xtra Math Support Student Learning https://home.xtramath.org/privacy 

Typing.com Support Student Learning https://www.typing.com/privacypolicy 

ABC Mouse Support Student Learning https://www.ageoflearning.com/privacy-policies/ 

Remind Communication https://www.remind.com/privacy-policy 

Class DoJo Communication https://www.classdojo.com/privacy 

Sports You Communication https://sportsyou.com/legal/privacy-policy 
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BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTION AND CLASSROOM MANAGEMENT 
 

In order to create and maintain a quality educational environment, the district will 
employ a system of supports for encouraging positive behavior, addressing challenges 
in a caring and constructive way, and fostering safe and supportive school and 
classroom environments. These support actions are intended to develop a positive 
school climate and culture, encourage appropriate student behavior, and provide the 
necessary supports for academic and behavioral success. Disruptive or unsafe actions 
sometimes characterized by depression, anxiety, moodiness, anger, extended 
frustration or conflict with others will be addressed by these support actions to 
develop self-regulation skills and re-integration into the classroom. 
 
The district will employ the procedures in the accompanying administrative 
regulation as appropriate, engaging families to address student behavior and 
communicating with them about student behavioral incidents where needed, plans for 
remediation and resources for behavior improvement. Collaboration, as appropriate, 
between educational staff, school psychologists, behavioral specialists, school 
counselors, and social workers will work to position supports with the student’s needs 
and strengths. 
 
Training 
The District will ensure that school employees are trained in behavioral awareness 
and intervention as required by this Policy and state law. The Superintendent is 
hereby delegated the authority and responsibility to develop or contract for such 
training and to ensure that the appropriate staff receive said training as required by 
state law. Behavioral awareness training must include, but not be limited to, 
evidence-based training on a continuum that includes: 

1. Recognition of detrimental factors impacting student behavior, including, but 
not limited to, signs of trauma.  

2. Positive behavior supports and proactive teaching strategies, including, but 
not limited to, expectations and boundaries. 

3. Verbal intervention and de-escalation techniques. 
4. Access to a registry of local mental health and counseling resources.  
5. Incorporation of all the requirements for the Behavioral Awareness Point of 

Contact (BAPC) in accordance with Policy 508.19 Behavioral Points of 
Contact. 

 
Review 
The school district will regularly review and update this policy to confirm its 
effectiveness and compliance with state statute. Feedback from students, parents, 
staff, and administrators will be considered in the review process. This policy must be 
included with any notifications required under the Student Discipline Act. 
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Legal Reference:  Neb. Statute 79-262.01 
 
Cross Reference:       504.03      Student Conduct 
    505.03      Suspension and Expulsion of Students 

508.19      Behavioral Points of Contact 
612     Special Education Services 
1005.03   Parental and Family Involvement in the Schools 
1005.12   Title 1 Parent and Family Member Engagement 

 
       
Approved: 8-11-25  
Reviewed:  
Revised: 
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NDE STANDARDS FOR SYSTEM OF SUPPORTS 

 
1. Criteria for Removal 
 

a. Safety Concerns: Immediate removal may occur if a student poses a threat to their own safety, 
the safety of others, or the environment.  

b. Disruption to Learning: Removal may be necessary if the student’s behavior significantly 
disrupts instruction or the learning environment. 

c. Attempted Interventions: Whenever possible, staff should use de-escalation techniques, 
behavior redirection, or other Tier 1 or Tier 2 interventions before considering removal. Severe 
behaviors that endanger safety may bypass prior interventions. 

 
2. Procedure for Removal 
 

a. Behavior Documentation: The teacher or staff member documents the behavior leading to the 
removal, including antecedents, attempted interventions, and the incident itself. A clear, 
objective description of the behavior is essential. 

b. Safe Transition: The student is escorted to a designated safe space, such as the office or a 
designated calming area, by trained personnel. Efforts are made to ensure the student remains 
calm and safe during the transition. 

c. Notification: Parents/guardians are notified as soon as possible about the removal. A detailed 
account of the behavior and any interventions attempted are shared. 

 
3. Post-Removal Actions 
 

a. Restorative Meeting: A meeting involving the student, parents/guardians, teacher, and 
administrator is scheduled to review the behavior, its impact, and steps to prevent recurrence. 
The meeting emphasizes restoring relationships and understanding the root cause of the 
behavior. 

b. Behavior Support Plan (if needed): For recurring incidents, a behavior support plan is developed 
or reviewed, including targeted interventions and supports aligned with the student’s needs. 
The plan may include strategies such as check-ins, mentoring, or additional behavioral learning 
supports. 

 
4. Transition Back to the Classroom 
 

a. Reintegration Plan: The student returns to the classroom with appropriate support, which may 
include a reintegration checklist, a designated buddy, or frequent check-ins with a trusted 
adult. Expectations and routines are explicitly reviewed with the student. 

b. Ongoing Support and Monitoring: Follow-up meetings with the student, teacher, and 
parents/guardians are scheduled to evaluate progress. Data from behavior observations are 
used to adjust interventions and supports as needed. 

c. Focus on Positive Growth: A strengths-based approach is applied to recognize and reinforce 
improvements in behavior.  
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Tier 1: Universal Supports 
 District Level School Level Classroom Level 
Sound Infrastructure 
& Shared leadership  

Develop and maintain a 
district-wide behavior 
framework, ensuring 
alignment with the 
district's vision and 
goals.  
Establish a leadership 
team to oversee 
implementaZon and 
sustainability. 

Create school-level 
leadership teams to 
implement the district 
behavior framework. 
Build systems to 
support staff in 
consistent 
implementaZon of 
universal behavior 
strategies. 

Teachers set up clear, 
consistent behavior 
expectaZons aligned 
with school and 
district policies. 
Classroom rouZnes 
and physical 
environments are 
structured to promote 
posiZve behaviors. 

Layered Con>nuum of 
Support  

Ensure all schools have 
access to evidence-
based universal 
behavior pracZces and 
instrucZonal tools for 
promoZng posiZve 
behavior. 

Develop a school-wide 
plan for teaching and 
reinforcing posiZve 
behavior expectaZons 
for all students. 

Integrate the 
development of 
emoZonal and 
interpersonal skills 
into daily instrucZon 
and explicitly teach 
expected behaviors. 

Data-Based Decision-
Making 

Implement a district-
wide behavior data 
system for tracking 
student behavioral 
incidents, a\endance, 
and other indicators of 
behavior. Analyze 
district trends to guide 
support for schools. 

Use behavioral data to 
assess school culture, 
climate and adjust 
universal supports. 

Collect and reflect on 
classroom behavior 
data to idenZfy 
pa\erns or 
unanZcipated signs of 
distress and adjust 
teaching pracZces as 
needed. 

Communica>on and 
Collabora>on 

Share district-wide 
behavior policies, 
expectaZons, and data 
with all stakeholders, 
including families and 
the community. 

Develop intervenZon 
teams to idenZfy 
students in need of Tier 
2 support and manage 
their plans. 

Teachers collaborate 
with intervenZon 
teams to integrate 
targeted strategies 
into the classroom. 
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Tier 2: Targeted Supports 
 District Level School Level Classroom Level 
Sound Infrastructure & 
Shared leadership 

Provide a menu of 
evidence-based Tier 2 
intervenZon and 
training for 
implementaZon. 

Develop intervenZon 
teams to idenZfy 
students in need of 
Tier 2 support and 
manage their plans. 

Teachers collaborate 
with intervenZon 
teams to integrate 
targeted strategies into 
the classroom that 
align with school and 
district policies.  

Layered Con>nuum of 
Support 

Allocate resources to 
support targeted 
intervenZons, such as 
addiZonal staff or 
training for small group 
supports. 

Implement 
intervenZons such as 
mentoring programs, 
social skills groups, or 
targeted behavior 
coaching. 

Provide addiZonal 
supports like daily 
progress monitoring, 
structured break.  

Data-Based Decision-
Making 

Use district-wide 
systems to track the 
effecZveness of Tier 2 
intervenZons and 
adjust as needed. 

Monitor progress 
using behavior data: 
point sheets, 
observaZons, or 
student self-
assessments and 
input data in district-
wide systems. 

Document daily data 
on student progress to 
evaluate the impact of 
intervenZons. 

Communica>on and 
Collabora>on  

Facilitate 
communicaZon 
between schools, 
families, and 
community partners 
about available Tier 2 
supports. 

Engage families in the 
intervenZon process 
by providing regular 
updates and involving 
them in problem 
solving and goal 
se_ng. 

Maintain open lines of 
communicaZon with 
families about their 
child’s progress and 
strategies to promote 
support the behavior 
goals at home 
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Tier 3: Intensive, Individualized Supports 
 District Level School Level Classroom Level 

Sound Infrastructure & 
Shared leadership 

Ensure access to 
specialized staff to 
design and oversee 
intensive 
intervenZons. 

Assemble a 
mulZdisciplinary team 
to develop and 
implement FuncZonal 
Behavioral Assessments 
(FBAs) and Behavior 
IntervenZon Plans 
(BIPs). 

Collaborate with 
specialists to integrate 
individualized supports 
into classroom 
rouZnes that align 
with school and 
district policies. 

Layered Con>nuum of 
Support 

Coordinate external 
services and resources 
for students requiring 
wraparound support 
beyond the school. 

Provide intervenZons or 
sessions tailored to the 
student's unique needs 
and communicate with 
external services and 
resources to align 
supports for students. 

Consistently 
implement 
accommodaZons and 
modificaZons, such as 
sensory supports or 
de-escalaZon plans, to 
address individual 
behaviors. 

Data-Based Decision-
Making 

Regularly review data 
on Tier 3 intervenZons 
and outcomes to 
ensure its 
effecZveness. 

Use detailed, frequent 
data collecZon to refine 
and adjust BIPs based 
on student progress. 

Implement daily 
monitoring and adjust 
individualized 
strategies as data 
indicates. 

Communica>on and 
Collabora>on 

Partner with 
community agencies to 
align supports for 
students with complex 
needs. 

Conduct regular 
meeZngs with families 
to review and revise 
plans based on student 
progress. 

Provide ongoing 
feedback to families 
and specialists about 
the student’s daily 
performance, 
progress, and needs. 
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RELIGIOUS-BASED EXCLUSION FROM A SCHOOL PROGRAM 
 
Parents who wish to have their child excluded from a school program because of 
religious beliefs must inform the principal.  The board authorizes the administration to 
allow the exclusion if it is not disruptive to the education program and it does not infringe 
on a compelling state or educational interest.  Further, the exclusion must not interfere 
with other school district operations. 
 
In notifying the principal, the parents shall abide by the following: 
 
1. The notice shall be in writing; 
2. The objection shall be based on religious beliefs; 
3. The objection shall state which activities or studies violate their religious beliefs; 
4. The objection shall state why these activities or studies violate their religious beliefs; 

and 
5. The objection shall state a proposed alternate activity or study. 
 
The principal shall have discretion to make this determination.  The factors the principal 
shall consider when a student requests to be excluded from a program or activity because 
of religious beliefs include, but are not limited to, staff available to supervise a student 
who wishes to be excluded, space to house the student while the student is excluded, 
available principal-approved alternative course of study or activity while the student is 
excluded, number of students who wish to be excluded, whether allowing the exclusion 
places the school in a position of supporting a particular religion, and whether the 
program or activity is required for promotion to the next grade level or for graduation. 
 
Students who are allowed to be excluded from a program or activity which violates their 
religious beliefs may be required to do an alternate supervised activity or study. 
 
Cross Reference: 604 Instructional Curriculum 
   607.02 School Ceremonies and Observances 
   1005.03 Parental and Family Involvement in the Schools 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
Approved ________________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________ 
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PARENTAL AND FAMILY INVOLVEMENT IN THE SCHOOLS 
 
It is the policy of the District to provide full access to the parents, guardians and 
educational decisionmakers of students of the district to review:  
 
1. textbooks; 
2. tests; 
3. their students’ records unless otherwise prohibited by law; 
4. activities information; 
5. digital materials, websites or applications used for learning; 
6. training materials for teachers, administrators, and staff; 
7. procedures for the review and approval of training materials, learning materials, and 

activities; 
8. other curriculum materials used in the school district; and  
9. any surveys of students done by the school district.  
 
Summary information regarding the District's curriculum, testing, and surveys will be 
provided at the beginning of each school year. Requests for access to specific 
instructional materials should be addressed to the teacher or building principal. 
 
The District will provide guidelines in the student handbook regarding how the District 
will provide access to parents, guardians, or educational decisionmakers other than by 
specific request for the information above, how it will provide access to records of 
students, and about the school district's testing policy. 
 
Requests by parents and family members to attend and monitor courses, assemblies, 
counseling sessions and other instructional activities shall also be made to the building 
principal or teacher. If the request is denied, reasons for the denial will be provided. 
 
It is the policy of the District to provide as consistent an experience as possible in all 
classroom instruction, testing, surveys, and other school experiences. It is the policy of 
the District not to excuse students from classroom instruction, testing, and other school 
experiences unless an objection is submitted to the building principal or teacher outlining 
the specific experience, the basis for the objection and a proposed solution for dealing 
with the objection that would be satisfactory to the parent and family members. See 
Policy 605.05 Religious-Based Exclusion from a School Program. 
 
The request for the student to be excused will be reviewed by the building principal and a 
decision provided to the parents and family members. While verbal objections and 
decisions are valid, written follow-up to verbal communications is required from the 
parent and family members, and the principal. If a student is excused from the requested 
activity no penalty will be assessed but an agreed upon alternative activity must be 
performed to the satisfaction of the teacher and principal. 
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It is the policy of the District to use only testing methods and testing instruments that are 
not of an experimental nature and to avoid using any testing materials or testing 
techniques that are not generally recognized by educational professionals to be within 
sound educational standards and both educationally and academically appropriate. It is 
the policy of the District to notify parents and family members of any standardized 
testing that may be scheduled within the school District. 
 
It is the policy of the District to notify parents, guardians and educational decisionmakers 
of students electronically or by mail at least fifteen days prior to the administration of any 
survey which may be scheduled that includes: 
 
1. sexual information, mental health information, medical information, information on 

health-risk behaviors, religious information, information of political affiliation, or any 
other information that the school board deems to be sensitive in nature; or  

2. a non-anonymous survey requesting students provide information relating to drug, 
vape, alcohol, or tobacco use. 

 
Such notice shall describe the nature and types of questions included in the survey, the 
purposes and age-appropriateness of the survey, how information collected by the survey 
will be used, who will have access to such information, the steps that will be taken to 
protect student privacy, and whether and how any findings or results of such survey will 
be disclosed. Such surveys will be judiciously conducted, with full consideration of the 
fact that parents and family members may find items of the survey objectionable. 
 
Parents, guardians, and educational decisionmakers have the right to request that a copy 
of the survey be sent through the school's electronic notification system or physical mail 
to the address on file for the student, review the survey in person at the school, and 
exempt their child from participating in the survey. 
 
Unless required by federal or state law or regulation, school personnel administering any 
such survey shall not disclose personally identifiable information of a child. No survey 
requesting sexual information of a student shall be administered to any student in 
kindergarten through grade six. 
 
The following activities will also be included in the District’s plan for parental and family 
involvement: 

1. The District will involve parents and family members in the development of the 
Title I plan, the process for school review of the plan and the process for 
improvement; 

2. The District will provide the coordination, technical assistance and other support 
necessary to assist participating schools in planning and implementing effective 
parental and family involvement activities to improve student academic 
achievement and school performance; 

3. The District will build the schools’ and parents’ and family members’ capacity for 
strong parental and family involvement; 
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4. The District will coordinate and integrate parental and family involvement 
strategies under Title I with other programs such as Head Start, Reading First, 
etc.; 

5. The District will conduct with the involvement of parents and family members, an 
annual evaluation of the content and effectiveness of the parental and family 
involvement policy in improving the academic quality of the school served 
including identifying barriers to greater participation by parents and family 
members in Title I activities (with particular attention to parents and families who 
have low income, Limited English Proficient (LEP), minorities, disabilities and 
low literacy) and use the findings of the evaluation to design strategies for more 
effective parental and family involvement and to revise, as necessary, the parental 
and family involvement policies; and 

6. The District will involve parents and family members in Title I activities. 
 
The parent and family members or guardian of a student may have access to that student's 
records during normal business hours of the district according to Policy 507.01 Student 
Records Access. Nothing in this policy shall require the violation of student privacy 
statutes as referenced below. 
 
This policy shall be adopted annually following a public hearing to receive public 
comments and suggestions. 
 
Legal Reference: Neb. Statute 79-530 to 533  
   Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), 20 U.S.C. §1000 et. seq. 
   Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 1974, as 

     amended, 20 U.S.C. 1232g, 
   Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment of 1978, 20 U.S.C. 
   Children's Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA) of 1998, 15 

     U.S.C. 6501 et seq. 
Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA), 47 C.F.R. 54.520 

 
Cross Reference: 507.01  Student Records Access 
   605.05  Religious-Based Exclusion from a School Program 
   606.03  Objection to Instructional Materials 
   610.01  Test or Assessment Selection 
   610.02  Test or Assessment Administration 
   611.01  Student Progress Reports 
   611.04  Parent Conferences 
   1002.  District Annual Report 
   1005.01Public Complaints 
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Elementary Handbook Proposal 



Current Wording: 
 

Article 3 - Use of Building and Ground - Page 14 
 
Section 1 Visitors 
All visitors must report to the office upon entering the main entrance, to sign in and receive a visitor’s pass. 
Parents are asked to postpone their visits to school until after the first three weeks to ensure a smooth transition. 
Visitations by parents should be kept to an hour and a half in length, and cleared 24 hours in advance with the 
principal. Visits by parents to classrooms are encouraged; provided the visits do not disrupt the educational 
program, individual students, or create a safety concern. 
 
Students who wish to have friends or family visit during the school day may do so provided the principal’s 
office has been notified a minimum of 24 hours prior to the visit. Additionally, a student will only be allowed to 
visit during lunch and/or recess. 
 
Parties, Gifts and Treats 
During the school year some holidays will be recognized. “Room parents” will be selected to bring treats and/or 
set up activities for the class. 
 
Party invitations will not be distributed at school unless the entire group is included.  Children will be allowed 
to bring a simple treat for their classmates on their own birthdays. 
 
School board policy says that students and their parents will be discouraged from the routine presentation of 
gifts to district employees on special occasions. Where a student feels a spontaneous desire to present a gift to a 
staff member, the gift will not be elaborate or unduly expensive. The Board shall consider as always welcome 
and in most circumstances more appropriate, the writing of letters to staff members expressing gratitude or 
appreciation. 
 
The provisions herein shall not be interpreted as intending to discourage acts of generosity in unusual situations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Proposed Changes: 
Article 3 - Use of Building and Ground - Page 14 

 
Section 1 Visitors 
All visitors must report to the office upon entering the main entrance, to sign in and receive a visitor’s pass at 
all times. All visitors are also required to check out in the district office prior to exiting the building.  This 
includes the beginning (before school) and end of the school day.  Parents are asked to postpone their visits to 
school until after the first three weeks to ensure a smooth transition. Visitations by parents should be kept to an 
hour and a half in length, and cleared 24 hours in advance with the principal. Visits by parents to classrooms are 
encouraged; provided the visits do not disrupt the educational program, individual students, or create a safety 
concern. 
 
Students who wish to have friends or family visit during the school day may do so provided the principal’s 
office has been notified a minimum of 24 hours prior to the visit. Additionally, a student will only be allowed to 
visit during lunch and/or recess. 
 
Parties, Gifts and Treats 
During the school year some holidays will be recognized. “Room parents” will be selected to bring treats and/or 
set up activities for the class. 
 
Party invitations will not be distributed at school unless the entire group is included.  Children will be allowed 
to bring a simple treat for their classmates on their own birthdays. 
 
If a delivery is made to school for a student by an outside business, parent, guardian, family member, friend, 
etc., the item(s) must remain at the front office and be picked up at the end of the school day by the student.  
Examples may include but are not limited to: balloons, flowers, candy arrangements, etc.   
 
School board policy says that students and their parents will be discouraged from the routine presentation of 
gifts to district employees on special occasions. Where a student feels a spontaneous desire to present a gift to a 
staff member, the gift will not be elaborate or unduly expensive. The Board shall consider as always welcome 
and in most circumstances more appropriate, the writing of letters to staff members expressing gratitude or 
appreciation. 
 
The provisions herein shall not be interpreted as intending to discourage acts of generosity in unusual situations. 
 

Rationale: 
For safety reasons, it is critical that we have all visitors check into the front office and sign in, and receive a 
visitors badge before entering the building.  It is also critical for the overall safety of the school that all visitors 
are required to check out in the front office prior to exiting the building.  Additionally, it is essential that this 
also includes before and after school (when the front doors are unlocked to allow students access).   
 
Deliveries made to school cause a disruption to the learning environment in the classrooms.  The expectation of 
keeping such items in the front office is critical to the overall flow of the school day.   
 



Changes to come: 
 

●​ If the time for arrival to participate in extracurricular activities changes for high school students, the 
elementary handbook will change also to keep consistency. 

●​ Parental Involvement information  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Clean Copy w/ Proposed Changes: 
 

Article 3 - Use of Building and Ground - Page 14 
 
Section 1 Visitors 
All visitors must report to the office upon entering the main entrance, to sign in and receive a visitor’s pass at all 
times. All visitors are also required to check out in the district office prior to exiting the building.  This includes 
the beginning (before school) and end of the school day.  Parents are asked to postpone their visits to school 
until after the first three weeks to ensure a smooth transition. Visitations by parents should be kept to an hour 
and a half in length, and cleared 24 hours in advance with the principal. Visits by parents to classrooms are 
encouraged; provided the visits do not disrupt the educational program, individual students, or create a safety 
concern. 
 
Students who wish to have friends or family visit during the school day may do so provided the principal’s 
office has been notified a minimum of 24 hours prior to the visit. Additionally, a student will only be allowed to 
visit during lunch and/or recess. 
 
Parties, Gifts and Treats 
During the school year some holidays will be recognized. “Room parents” will be selected to bring treats and/or 
set up activities for the class. 
 
Party invitations will not be distributed at school unless the entire group is included.  Children will be allowed 
to bring a simple treat for their classmates on their own birthdays. 
 
If a delivery is made to school for a student by an outside business, parent, guardian, family member, friend, 
etc., the item(s) must remain at the front office and be picked up at the end of the school day by the student.  
Examples may include but are not limited to: balloons, flowers, candy arrangements, etc.   
 
School board policy says that students and their parents will be discouraged from the routine presentation of 
gifts to district employees on special occasions. Where a student feels a spontaneous desire to present a gift to a 
staff member, the gift will not be elaborate or unduly expensive. The Board shall consider as always welcome 
and in most circumstances more appropriate, the writing of letters to staff members expressing gratitude or 
appreciation. 
 
The provisions herein shall not be interpreted as intending to discourage acts of generosity in unusual situations. 
 
  



HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS TECHNOLOGY USE AGREEMENT HANDBOOK

HEARTLAND COMMUNITY 
SCHOOLS


Technology Use and Agreement Handbook 


Objectives

The goals of the project are increased student achievement through the improvement 
of 21st century skill sets of our students and staff. Areas of emphasis will include:


• Creativity and innovation


• Communication and collaboration


• Research and information fluency


• Critical thinking, problem solving, and decision making


• Digital citizenship


• Technological operations and concepts


Laptop Specifications

•MacBook Air


•USB-C Power Adapter


•Hard Shell Case, Laptop Bag and Accessories Pouch


Receiving Your Laptop

Students and their parents will be required to complete the following steps before 
laptops will be issued.  


• Attend an orientation meeting prior to the beginning of the school year or meet 
with the building principal to discuss acceptable use.


• Students wishing to use the computer off of school property will be required to pay 
a $30 insurance and usage fee.


• Completion of the Laptop Responsibilities Agreement Form, Acceptable Use Policy 
Form, and Insurance Form 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HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS TECHNOLOGY USE AGREEMENT HANDBOOK

Using Your Laptop at School

Laptops are intended for use at school each day.  Students are responsible for bringing 
their charged laptop to all classes.  Only charge your laptop with the provided charger.


Privacy and Internet


E-mail is provided to each student for educational purposes only.  The only email 
account that students are allowed to access while using a school-issued laptop is one 
which has been assigned by Heartland Community Schools.  Please note that emails 
sent on school-issued devices are not private and may be reviewed at any time and 
without notice.


The following rules will apply when using an email account:


•  Always use appropriate language.


• Do not transmit language/material that is profane, sexual, obscene, abusive, or 
offensive to others.


•  Do not send mass emails, chain letters, or spam.  Students should maintain high 
integrity with regard to email content.


• Use of games, chat rooms, or conferencing applications may not be utilized during 
class without permission.


Software


The software originally installed by Heartland Community Schools must remain on the 
laptop in usable condition and be easily accessible at all times.


Screen Savers & Backgrounds


Only school appropriate backgrounds and screen savers may be used on the laptops.


Sounds


• Students must have personal earbuds/headphones to listen to audio.


• Sound must be muted unless permission is granted by the teacher for instructional 
purposes.


Personal Devices


• No personal devices, such as laptops, tablets, smart watches or smart phones will 
be allowed on our secure student network.  


• The HCS Public network will be available for personal devices.


Printing


Printing at school will be regulated.
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HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS TECHNOLOGY USE AGREEMENT HANDBOOK

Using Your Laptop at Home

Laptops may be taken home each day, provided that:


• No money is owed on lunch accounts, fees, or fines


• The usage and insurance fee has been paid


• Agreement forms have been signed


• Proper use of the computer has been maintained by the student


Students are responsible for their laptop at all times. You are responsible for any loss or 
damage that occurs when someone else is using your assigned laptop.


Care of Your Laptop & Accessories

Laptops are provided to further enhance academic achievement. Students will use the 
laptops responsibly, safely, and respectfully.  Students are responsible for the general 
care of the laptop and accessories they have been issued by the school.    


General Precautions

• Keep all liquids away from the laptop. Never eat or drink while using the laptop. 

Loose crumbs can cause a screen to be damaged.


• Laptop should not be placed on or under soft items, such as blankets, pillows, or 
sofa cushions. This may cause the laptop to overheat and result in damage to the 
machine.


•  Cords and cables must be inserted carefully into the device to prevent damage. 
Loosely wrap charging cords so that undue stress is not placed on the end that 
connects to the charger.


• Laptop and case must remain free of any writing, drawing, stickers or labels that are 
not the property of HCS. If a student wishes to use a case of their own, the case 
must first be approved by the HCS Technology Coordinator.


•  Laptop must never be left unsupervised.


Screen Care


• To avoid damaging the screen, only the power supply and power cord should 
accompany the laptop inside the sleeve.


• Never close the laptop with anything on the keyboard, such as pencils or notebooks 
or even loose papers.


• Avoid touching the laptop screen. If you need your screen cleaned please use a 
clean, soft cloth. NO cleansers of any kind. 
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Protecting and Storing Your Laptop

• Laptop must always be transported within the school issued laptop bag.


• Protect the laptop from extreme heat and cold. If the laptop has been in extreme 
cold or hot temperatures, let it come up to room temperature before operating it.


• Laptop should never be left in a car.


• When laptop is not in use, please store it in a secure location.


• Heavy objects should never be placed or stacked on top of the laptop. This 
includes books, musical instruments, etc.


Laptop Repair & Assessed Fees

• If a computer is damaged or malfunctioning, it must be reported immediately so 

repair can be made. 


• Under no circumstances should anyone else attempt repairs on laptops.   All laptop 
repairs must be provided by Heartland Community Schools.


• If a laptop is lost or stolen, it must be reported immediately to the school and 
appropriate law enforcement authorities.


• A “loaner” laptop may be issued to a student when they leave their laptop for 
repair.  The student will be expected to return the loaner laptop at the end of the 
school day.


• Each summer, all laptops will be inspected for damage that would cause them to be 
inoperable or for major physical damage that would be noticeable to someone 
looking at the laptops from a distance. Damage will be assessed according to the 
following schedule:


• A $100 maximum deductible for the first incident of damage may be assessed.  If 
there are additional incidents of damage, the full cost of repair and the loss of 
privilege of removing device from school property may be required of the student.  
In the case of theft or accidental breakage in the course of normal, educational use, 
the administration of Heartland Community Schools may elect to waive the charges.


Suspension of Laptop Use

The use of any District technology is a privilege and not a right. Students are expected 
to use their computer in accordance with the district’s 1:1 laptop policy and 
procedures, and any applicable laws. Failure to use this computer in an appropriate 
manner will result in the following consequences as determined by the administration 
of Heartland Community School.
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The following actions are NOT permitted on school issued laptops:


• Attempting to bypass or bypassing the Internet filter.


• Accessing or attempting to access social media sites and computer games without 
specific permission from a teaching or administrative staff member.


• Physically altering or disassembling a computer in any way.


• Accessing or attempting to access inappropriate material on the Internet.


• Giving your username and password to another student to use


	 (Remember - you are responsible for whatever they do with your account!)


Any of these violations could lead to any or a combination of the following:


• Removal of take home privileges.


• Permanent removal of school technology privileges.


• Financial payment for damages.


• Other consequences deemed necessary.


• Criminal charges being filed against the student. 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Acceptable Use Policy

The school's information technology resources, including email and Internet access, are 
provided for educational purposes. Adherence to the following policy is necessary for 
continued access to the school's technological resources:


Staff/Students must:

• Respect and protect the privacy of others.


• Use only assigned accounts. 


• Not view, use, or copy passwords, data, or networks to which they are not 
authorized. 


• Not distribute private information about others or themselves. 


• Respect and protect the integrity, availability, and security of all electronic resources.


• Observe all network security practices, as posted. 


• Use personal mobile devices on the HCS Public network only. 


• Not log in (authenticate) to the private network or VPN unless using district owned/
authorized devices or services. 


• Report security risks or violations to a teacher or network administrator. 


• Not destroy or damage data, networks, or other resources that do not belong to 
them, without clear permission of the owner.  


• Respect and protect the intellectual property of others.


• Not infringe copyrights (no making illegal copies of music, games, or movies!). 


• Not plagiarize. 


• Respect and practice the principles of community.


• Communicate only in ways that are kind and respectful. 


• Report threatening or discomforting materials to a teacher. 


• Not intentionally access, transmit, copy, or create material that violates the school's 
code of conduct (such as messages that are pornographic, threatening, rude, 
discriminatory, or meant to harass). 


• Not intentionally access, transmit, copy, or create material that is illegal (such as 
obscenity, stolen materials, or illegal copies of copyrighted works). 


• Not use the resources to further other acts that are criminal or violate the school's 
code of conduct. 
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• Not send spam, chain letters, or other mass unsolicited mailings. 


• Not buy, sell, advertise, or otherwise conduct business, unless approved as a school 
project. 


• Not engage in “hacking” to gain unauthorized access to the operating system 
software or unauthorized access to the system of other users.


• Staff/Students may, if in accord with the policy above:

• Design and post web pages and other material from school resources.


• Responsibly use social networking and internet communication resources with a 
teacher's permission and within the guidelines stated above.


• Supervision and Monitoring:

• School and network administrators and their authorized employees monitor the use 

of information technology resources to help ensure that uses are secure and in 
conformity with this policy. Administrators reserve the right to examine, use, and 
disclose any data found on the school's information networks in order to further the 
health, safety, discipline, or security of any student or other person, or to protect 
property. Administrators may further define such rules. They may also use this 
information in disciplinary actions, and will furnish evidence of crime to law 
enforcement.
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Laptop Loan Agreement

Your child has been loaned a MacAir laptop, hardshell case, and bag to  improve and 
personalize his/her education this year. It is essential that the Heartland Community 
Schools Acceptable Use Policy be followed to ensure the safe, efficient and ethical 
operation of the districtʼs device.


In order for your child to use the laptop in class and to take it home, you must be 
willing to accept the following responsibilities and terms. In addition there is a $30 
annual insurance fee, payable to Heartland Community Schools, which applies to cases 
of theft or accidental breakage in the course of normal, educational use. This fee is 
required before your child will be allowed to take the device home. Until the fee is paid 
in full, the student may use the device only while at school.  All lunch accounts, fees, 
and fines must be paid in full in order for your child to remove the laptop from school 
property.


In cases of negligence (loss or abuse) by the student, a $100 maximum deductible for 
the first incident of damage may be assessed.  If there are additional incidents of 
damage, the full cost of repair and the loss of privilege of removing device from school 
property may be required of the student. Examples of negligence include, but are not 
limited to: drinks or foods spilled on computer, rough housing or horseplay with 
devices, or not carrying laptop in protective case. 


Parent Responsibilities and Terms


As a parent, I will:

• read the Acceptable Use Policy and discuss it with my child. 


• supervise my childʼs use of the laptop at home. 


• make sure my child charges the laptop nightly and begins the school day with a fully 
charged battery. 


• make sure my child brings the laptop to school each day and keeps it locked in their 
locker when not using it for a class. 


• discuss appropriate use of the Internet and supervise my childʼs use of the Internet. 


• not attempt to repair the laptop. 


• report any problems or damage to the laptop to a school administrator. 


• report loss/theft of the laptop to school and proper authorities (police) within 24 
hours. 


• not change or attempt to change the configuration of software or hardware. 
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HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS LAPTOP LOAN AGREEMENT

• insure that my child only uses accounts assigned by the school.


• not alter or remove the school device management certificates at any time. 


• agree to allow the school administration and faculty to inspect and examine the 
device, apps and content at any time. 


• agree to make sure that the laptop is returned to the school when requested and 
upon my sonʼs/daughterʼs withdrawal from Heartland Community Schools. 


Student Responsibilities and Terms


As a student, I will:

• read the Acceptable Use Policy and discuss it with my parent/guardian. 


• adhere to the terms of the Heartland Community Schools Acceptable Use Policy 
and District guidelines each time the laptop is used, at home or at school. 


• recharge the laptop nightly and begin the school day with a fully charged battery. 


• bring the laptop to school each day and keep it locked in my locker when not using 
it.


• keep the laptop in its assigned protective case at all times when not being used. 


• make the laptop available for inspection by an administrator or other staff member 
upon request. 


• use appropriate language in all communications. 


• abide by copyright laws. 


• not use or attempt to use another studentʼs assigned hardware, subscriptions, 
logins, files, or personal information. 


• not give out personal information, such as name, address, photo, or other 
identifying information online. 


• report loss/theft of laptop to parents, school and proper authorities (police) within 
24 hours. 


• not use the laptop to record (audio or visual) others without their permission. 


• not change or attempt to change the configuration or settings of management 
certificates. 


• not attempt to repair, alter or make additions to the laptop. 


• report all problems and damage immediately to the administrator or technology 
staff. 
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• not remove or attempt to remove identification tags on the laptop or deface with 
stickers, marking pens, etc. 


Laptop Loan Agreement

• One MacBook Air, USB-C power adapter, hard shell case, bag and accessories 

pouch and are being loaned to Borrower and are in good working order. 


• It is Borrowerʼs responsibility to care for the equipment and ensure that it is retained 
in a safe environment. 


• This equipment is, and at all times remains, the property of Heartland Community 
Schools of Henderson, Nebraska, and is herewith loaned to the student for 
educational purposes only for the academic school year. 


• Student may not deface or destroy this property in any way. 


• Inappropriate use of the machine may result in the student losing his/her right to 
use this device. 


• The equipment will be returned to the school when requested by Heartland 
Community Schools, or sooner, if the student withdraws from Heartland Community 
Schools prior to the end of the school year. 


• Nebraska statutes 79-737 and 79-2,127 allow the district to obtain reimbursement 
from, or on behalf of, students for any damage to, loss of, or failure to return school 
property. 


• Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrowerʼs use of the district property is a 
privilege and that by Borrowerʼs agreement to the terms hereof, Borrower 
acknowledges responsibility to protect and safeguard the district property and to 
return the same in good condition and repair upon request by Heartland 
Community Schools. 
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HEARTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS SIGNATURE PAGE

Signature Page

I have read and agree to abide by the Heartland Community Schools Acceptable 
Use Policy for use of the Internet with the school issued device and personal 
devices.


Student Signature_________________________________________Date________________


Parent Signature__________________________________________Date________________


I agree to follow the Heartland Community Schools’ responsibilities and rules at all 
times while using the school issued device in accordance with the Acceptable Use 
Policy and Laptop Loan Agreement.


Student Signature_________________________________________Date________________


Parent Signature__________________________________________Date________________


Media Release (Please check ONE of the following)

Students and teachers at Heartland Community Schools may be videotaping and 
taking photographs of many of the activities throughout the school year. Your childʼs 
image may be used in promotional videos or presentations to outside groups, 
school web pages, and/or various media outlets and newspapers.  By signing 
below, you agree to allow your child to be in photographs and/or videos used by 
Heartland Community Schools.


I do not give consent for Heartland Community Schools to use photographs of my 
child in promotional videos, presentations, school web pages, and/or other media 
outlets.


Parent Signature__________________________________________Date________________
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Quote # Quote Date Page

Ship To:Bill To:

REFERENCE NUMBER F.O.B. POINTTERMS SHIP VIA

REV B

REQUESTED BY SALES REPRESENTATIVE QUOTE DATE OUR QUOTE # CUSTOMER ID

76320010900131345/15/2025BILL GIPPERICHCARRIE REGIER

DESCRIPTION

LN DL PART IDENTIFIER COMMENTS

EXTENDED 
PRICE

QUOTE

UNIT PRICE

90013134

Heartland Community High School

Heartland Community Schools - Accts Pay

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371

US

Attn: Carrie Regier

Heartland Community High School

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

US

1

Quote good for 90 days

LAB-AIDS terms:  Net 30 days

Questions?  Contact: Bill Gipperich, Inside Sales Representative at 631-615-4290 or bgipperich@lab-aids.com

5/15/2025

Upon purchase of curriculum and/or Portal subscription, a School/District Administrator must be identified and will be responsible for student 

and teacher license distribution.  The Administrator will receive login details from Lab-Aids when that person is identified by the Customer.

QUANTITY

ORDER

Quote Expires 

08/13/2025

NET 30 UPS - Ground

01 01                1.00 SMS-SPA-3000NC                             1346.11             1346.11 

SOLAR SYSTEMS AND BEYOND, 3rd EDITION                       

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

02 01               15.00 SMS-SPA-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP SOLAR SYSTEMS AND BEYOND REVISED STUDENT              

BOOK THIRD EDITION

03 01                1.00 SMS-ECO-3000NC                             1396.89             1396.89 

ECOLOGY, 3rd EDITION,                                       

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

04 01               15.00 SMS-ECO-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP ECOLOGY REVISED STUDENT BOOK                          

THIRD EDITION

05 01                1.00 SMS-BOD-3000NC                             1949.33             1949.33 

BODY SYSTEMS, 3rd EDITION,                                  

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

06 01               15.00 SMS-BOD-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP BODY SYSTEMS REVISED STUDENT                          

BOOK THIRD EDITION

07 01               27.00 SMS-3ROLSP-2                                695.25               25.75 

SEPUP ISSUES AND SCIENCE, Revised 3rd EDITION,              

W-UNIT PURCHASE, ONLINE PORTAL FOR STUDENTS, 2-YEARS

08 01                1.00 SMS-3ROLTP-6                                745.70              745.70 

SEPUP ISSUES AND SCIENCE, Revised 3rd EDITION,              

W-UNIT PURCHASE, ONLINE PORTAL FOR TEACHERS, 6-YEARS

09 01                1.00 SMS-CEL-3000NC                             2472.00             2472.00 

FROM CELLS TO ORGANISMS, 3rd EDITION                        

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

10 01               15.00 SMS-CEL-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP FROM CELLS TO ORGANISMS REVISED STUDENT               

BOOK THIRD EDITION

11 01                1.00 SMS-REP-3000NC                             1148.30             1148.30 

REPRODUCTION, 3rd EDITION,                                  

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

S/H DOESN'T INCLUDE PL/PORTALS

Page 1 of 3

Orders can be faxed or mailed to:  631-737-1286

LAB-AIDS, Inc.

17 Colt Court

Ronkonkoma, NY  11779

customerservice@lab-aids.com

www.lab-aids.com

Interested in Professional Development:

http://lab-aids.com/professional-development

Your purchase confirms acknowledgement & agreement to Lab-Aids terms and conditions: <https://www.lab-aids.com/terms-and-conditions>
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Quote # Quote Date Page

Ship To:Bill To:

REFERENCE NUMBER F.O.B. POINTTERMS SHIP VIA

REV B

REQUESTED BY SALES REPRESENTATIVE QUOTE DATE OUR QUOTE # CUSTOMER ID

76320010900131345/15/2025BILL GIPPERICHCARRIE REGIER

DESCRIPTION

LN DL PART IDENTIFIER COMMENTS

EXTENDED 
PRICE

QUOTE

UNIT PRICE

90013134

Heartland Community High School

Heartland Community Schools - Accts Pay

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371

US

Attn: Carrie Regier

Heartland Community High School

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

US

2

Quote good for 90 days

LAB-AIDS terms:  Net 30 days

Questions?  Contact: Bill Gipperich, Inside Sales Representative at 631-615-4290 or bgipperich@lab-aids.com

5/15/2025

Upon purchase of curriculum and/or Portal subscription, a School/District Administrator must be identified and will be responsible for student 

and teacher license distribution.  The Administrator will receive login details from Lab-Aids when that person is identified by the Customer.

QUANTITY

ORDER

Quote Expires 

08/13/2025

NET 30 UPS - Ground

12 01               15.00 SMS-REP-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP REPRODUCTION REVISED STUDENT                          

BOOK THIRD EDITION

13 01                1.00 SMS-WAV-3000NC                             3352.08             3352.08 

WAVES, 3rd EDITION,                                         

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

14 01               15.00 SMS-WAV-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP WAVES REVISED STUDENT BOOK                            

THIRD EDITION

15 01                1.00 SMS-MAT-3000NC                             2477.51             2477.51 

CHEMISTRY OF MATERIALS, 3rd EDITION,                        

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

16 01               15.00 SMS-MAT-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP CHEMISTRY OF MATERIALS REVISED STUDENT                

BOOK THIRD EDITION

17 01                1.00 SMS-FOR-3000NC                             2361.22             2361.22 

FORCE AND MOTION, 3rd EDITION,                              

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

18 01               15.00 SMS-FOR-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP FORCE AND MOTION REVISED STUDENT                      

BOOK THIRD EDITION

19 01                1.00 SMS-ENE-3000NC                             1899.53             1899.53 

ENERGY, 3rd EDITION,                                        

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

20 01               15.00 SMS-ENE-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP ENERGY REVISED STUDENT BOOK                           

THIRD EDITION

21 01                1.00 SMS-WEA-3000NC                             1536.45             1536.45 

WEATHER AND CLIMATE, 3rd EDITION,                           

EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (NO CART)

22 01               15.00 SMS-WEA-3RSB                                449.85               29.99 

SEPUP WEATHER AND CLIMATE REVISED STUDENT                   

BOOK THIRD EDITION

S/H DOESN'T INCLUDE PL/PORTALS

Page 2 of 3

Orders can be faxed or mailed to:  631-737-1286

LAB-AIDS, Inc.

17 Colt Court

Ronkonkoma, NY  11779

customerservice@lab-aids.com

www.lab-aids.com

Interested in Professional Development:

http://lab-aids.com/professional-development

Your purchase confirms acknowledgement & agreement to Lab-Aids terms and conditions: <https://www.lab-aids.com/terms-and-conditions>



                 

Quote # Quote Date Page

Ship To:Bill To:

REFERENCE NUMBER F.O.B. POINTTERMS SHIP VIA

REV B

REQUESTED BY SALES REPRESENTATIVE QUOTE DATE OUR QUOTE # CUSTOMER ID

76320010900131345/15/2025BILL GIPPERICHCARRIE REGIER

DESCRIPTION

LN DL PART IDENTIFIER COMMENTS

EXTENDED 
PRICE

QUOTE

UNIT PRICE

90013134

Heartland Community High School

Heartland Community Schools - Accts Pay

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371

US

Attn: Carrie Regier

Heartland Community High School

1501 Front St

Henderson, NE 68371-8929

US

3

Quote good for 90 days

LAB-AIDS terms:  Net 30 days

Questions?  Contact: Bill Gipperich, Inside Sales Representative at 631-615-4290 or bgipperich@lab-aids.com

5/15/2025

Upon purchase of curriculum and/or Portal subscription, a School/District Administrator must be identified and will be responsible for student 

and teacher license distribution.  The Administrator will receive login details from Lab-Aids when that person is identified by the Customer.

QUANTITY

ORDER

Quote Expires 

08/13/2025

NET 30 UPS - Ground

23 01               27.00 SMS-3ROLSP-2                                695.25               25.75 

SEPUP ISSUES AND SCIENCE, Revised 3rd EDITION,              

W-UNIT PURCHASE, ONLINE PORTAL FOR STUDENTS, 2-YEARS

24 01                1.00 SMS-3ROLTP-6                                745.70              745.70 

SEPUP ISSUES AND SCIENCE, Revised 3rd EDITION,              

W-UNIT PURCHASE, ONLINE PORTAL FOR TEACHERS, 6-YEARS

25 01                1.00 PDS-003V                                    800.00              800.00 

PROFESSIONAL LEARNING SERVICES, SCIENCE                     

Half Day -(0-3+ hours) Virtual Implementation Training

PO required before training date

Must be scheduled within 18 months of order date

Will be invoiced upon individual training date

completion

Securing a training date with the Lab-Aids

Professional Learning (PL) team constitutes your

agreement to comply with our PL cancellation

policy: https://www.lab-aids.com/terms-and-

conditions

26 01                1.00 12% S/H                                    2932.55             2932.55 

 31,052.37Total............

S/H DOESN'T INCLUDE PL/PORTALS

Page 3 of 3

Orders can be faxed or mailed to:  631-737-1286

LAB-AIDS, Inc.

17 Colt Court

Ronkonkoma, NY  11779

customerservice@lab-aids.com

www.lab-aids.com

Interested in Professional Development:

http://lab-aids.com/professional-development

Your purchase confirms acknowledgement & agreement to Lab-Aids terms and conditions: <https://www.lab-aids.com/terms-and-conditions>









































































Sales Order
Date

5/21/2025

S.O. No.

18740

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

PETERS/REGIERS

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

JNT-8002JC CUBBIE TRAY 8.63X13.5X5.25 BLUE EACH 1 8.15 8.15
JNT-5368JC MOBILE 6 SECTION BOOK ORGANIZER BIRCH EACH 1 459.86 459.86
STX61515U06C STORAGE BINS ASSORTED 10.63X15.63X8 6/CS EACH CS 1 76.75 76.75
STX61430U06C STORAGE BINS W LIDS 11.25X13.53X7.87 CLEAR 6/CS EACH CS 1 94.69 94.69
JNT-8000JC CUBBIE TRAY 8.63X13.5X5.25 RED EACH 1 8.15 8.15
JNT-8004JC CUBBIE TRAY 8.63X13.5X5.25 YELLOW EACH 1 8.15 8.15
JNT-8006JC CUBBIE TRAY 8.63X13.5X5.25 GREEN EACH 1 8.15 8.15
VS45413XX SPACE WALK MOBILE STORAGE DOUBLE STANDARD OPPOSITE

WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (ROW 1 BINS CLEAR 9-3"
ROW 2 BINS CLEAR 4-6" 1-3", METAL FRAME BROOM YELLOW,
METAL TOP WHITE)

1 1,352.00 1,352.00

VS03822XX RONDOLIFT STOOL FIVE STAR FOOT WITH THE FOLLOWING
DETAILS: (ARCTIC METAL, LIGHT GREEN SEAT, SOFT CASTORS)

1 241.80 241.80

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (LIGHT BLUE)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (LIGHT GREEN)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (TRAFFIC RED)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (BROOM YELLOW)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (TURQUOISE)

1 195.00 195.00

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH (ARCTIC METAL, BROOM YELLOW PLASTIC)

2 327.60 655.20

VS23072XX ECO TABLE R WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS: EACH (SIZE
GREEN, ARCTIC METAL, WHITE LAMINATE, SOFT CASTORS)

2 447.20 894.40
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Sales Order
Date

5/21/2025

S.O. No.

18740

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

PETERS/REGIERS

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

VS22236XX RONDOLIFT R HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE TABLE WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE TOP, HINGED,
LOCKING)

1 1,765.40 1,765.40

VS01453XX LECTERN/TABLE ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT WITH THE FOLLOWING
DETAILS EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE TOP)

1 1,014.00 1,014.00

VS40053XX LEARN BOX BASE CABINET WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS:
(LIGHT GREEN FRONT, LIGHT GREEN FRONT EDGE, WHITE BODY,
LOCKING, FOR ADD ON CABINET, SOFT CASTORS, 3"+3"+6+
DRAWERS)

2 1,040.00 2,080.00

VS40056XX LEARN BOX ADD-ON CABINET LEFT WITH THE FOLLOWING
DETAILS EACH:(ARCTIC METAL, PERFORATED BACK, LIGHT
GREEN FRONT, LIGHT GREEN FRONT EDGE, WHITE BODY
LOCKING)

1 496.60 496.60

VS40058XX LEARN BOX ADD-ON CABINET RIGHT WITH THE FOLLOWING
DETAILS EACH:(ARCTIC METAL, PERFORATED BACK, LIGHT
GREEN FRONT, LIGHT GREEN FRONT EDGE, WHITE BODY
LOCKING)

1 496.60 496.60

VS45490 CERTWOOD BOX 12.25 x 3 x 16.75 WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (CLEAR)

10 18.20 182.00

VS45491 CERTWOOD BOX 12.25 x 6 x 16.75 WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (CLEAR)

4 28.62 114.48

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 276.43 276.43

Page 2

$11,207.81

$11,207.81

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/21/2025

S.O. No.

18742

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

S. THIESEN

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

RUA42LCL STORAGE BIN W/SNAP LID 11.09 GALLON 17.31X20.5X12.25
CLEAR/BLUE EACH

14 45.00 630.00

VS23033XX ECHO TABLE-R TEACHERS DESK 1 PEDESTAL W/DOOR 1
PEDESTAL W/4 DRAWERS WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS: (SIZE
BLUE, MAPLE LAMINATE, FULL DRAWER, ORGANIZATIONAL SET,
LOCKING, SCREENS)

1 2,216.76 2,216.76

VS45319XX SHIFT+ TRANSFER TEACH WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
(ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE LAMINATE, WITHOUT MAGNETS, RIGHT
SIDE DOOR)

1 1,469.00 1,469.00

VS47474XX SERIES 800 MOBILE LOW SHELVING CABINET WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (GREY WHITE SHELF, MAPLE
LAMINATE)

4 847.60 3,390.40

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, BROOM YELLOW PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, DARK RED PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, DARK BLUE)

1 327.60 327.60

VS47441XX SERIES 800 MOBILE LOW SHELVING CABINET WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:

1 1,206.40 1,206.40

TARIFF SURCHARGERE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 249.45 249.45

$10,144.81

$10,144.81

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18743

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

K. WAEGLI

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

MLN950ANT LAPTOP COMPUTER CADDY 29.5X20 WITH HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE
17 TO 38 ANTHRACITE EACH

1 301.23 301.23

VS31508XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO KIGA WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
(SOFT CASTORS, ARCTIC METAL, TURQUOISE PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

VS01470XX PUZZLE FREEFORM TABLE WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (SIZE YELLOW, ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE TOP)

1 715.00 715.00

VS03823XX RONDO STOOL STACKABLE WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (SIZE YELLOW, ARCTIC METAL, LIGHT GREY SEAT,
PLASTIC GLIDES)

1 137.80 137.80

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (TURQUOISE)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (DARK GREY)

1 195.00 195.00

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 42.28 42.28

$1,913.91

$1,913.91

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18744

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

C. BULLER

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

JNT-2681JC COAT LOCKER 5 SECTION 48" X 50.5" X 15" NATURAL EACH 4 742.72 2,970.88
JNT-04400JC MOBILE STORAGE ISLAND WITH CLEAR CUBBIE TRAYS

48X29X29.5 BIRCH EACH
3 988.43 2,965.29

JNT-0441JC MOBILE STORAGE ISLAND 48X29X29.5 BIRCH EACH 1 890.72 890.72
JNT-0769JC ADJUSTABLE MOBILE STRAIGHT SHELVES SUPER SIZED

48X15X35.5 BIRCH EACH
2 575.72 1,151.44

JNT-3291JC DOUBLE SIDED ISLAND SUPER SIZED 48X28.5X35.5 BIRCH EACH 1 852.00 852.00
ALE-HSD6030BM DESK STEEL DOUBLE PEDESTAL 60 X 30 X 29.5 BLACK/MOCHA

EACH
1 1,004.05 1,004.05

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, BLACK GREY PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 8.82 8.82

$10,170.80

$10,170.80

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18745

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

T. PETERS

Rep

KLW

Contact #

It's been a pleasure working with you!  If you should need anything else please ASK.
308-234-5166

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

VS23033XX ECHO TABLE-R TEACHERS DESK 1 PEDESTAL W/DOOR 1
PEDESTAL W/4 DRAWERS WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS: ((SIZE
BLUE, ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE LAMINATE TOP, WHITE LAMINATE
SIDES AND FRONT, FULL DRAWER, ORGANIZATIONAL SET,
LOCKING, SCREENS, PLASTIC GLIDES)

1 2,152.80 2,152.80

VS23179XX ECO TABLE Q WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE
GREEN, ARCTIC METAL, MAPLE TOP, T-COMPONENT GLIDES)

2 634.40 1,268.80

VS45317XX SHIFT+LANDSCAPE LOW CABINET W/SHELVES WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, WHITE LAMINATE,
PERFORATED METAL ARCTIC, LINKING MAGNETS ADJUSTABLE
GLIDES)

2 1,339.00 2,678.00

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL LIGHT BLUE PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (TRAFFIC RED)

6 195.00 1,170.00

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 204.54 204.54

$7,801.74

$7,801.74

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18746

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

P. PETERS

Rep

KLW

Contact #

It's been a pleasure working with you!  If you should need anything else please ASK.
308-234-5166

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

VS23074XX ECO TABLE R WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE RED,
ARCTIC METAL, WHITE TOP, 4-CASTORS)

1 553.80 553.80

VS31506XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE WITH SOFT CASTORS
17.75" TO 22.75" SEAT WIDTH 17" WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, BROOM YELLOW PLASTIC)

1 327.60 327.60

VS22150XX FLIP TABLE TQ WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE
BLUE, ARCTIC METAL, WHITE TOP)

1 959.40 959.40

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (LIGHT BLUE)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (LIGHT GREEN)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (TURQUOISE)

1 195.00 195.00

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (BROOM YELLOW)

1 195.00 195.00

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 70.56 70.56

$2,691.36

$2,691.36

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18747

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

A. RAYMOND

Rep

KLW

Contact #

It's been a pleasure working with you!  If you should need anything else please ASK.
308-234-5166

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

HON-105892LKI1 DESK DOUBLE PEDESTAL 60X30X29.5 KINGSWOOD WALNUT
EACH

1 1,189.36 1,189.36

ALE-EL4614 ELUSION SERIES MESH STOOL 22.6 TO 31.6 SEAT HEIGHT BLACK
EACH

1 330.28 330.28

ALE-LT4219 LEITHEN BONDED LEATHER MIDBACK CHAIR GRAY/SILVER
EACH

1 161.13 161.13

NPS-6430 FIXED HEIGHT VINYL PADDED SEAT STEEL STOOL BACKLESS
GRAY EACH

1 95.25 95.25

$1,776.02

$1,776.02

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18747

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

A. RAYMOND

Rep

KLW

Contact #

It's been a pleasure working with you!  If you should need anything else please ASK.
308-234-5166

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

HON-105892LKI1 DESK DOUBLE PEDESTAL 60X30X29.5 KINGSWOOD WALNUT
EACH

1 1,189.36 1,189.36

ALE-EL4614 ELUSION SERIES MESH STOOL 22.6 TO 31.6 SEAT HEIGHT BLACK
EACH

1 330.28 330.28

ALE-LT4219 LEITHEN BONDED LEATHER MIDBACK CHAIR GRAY/SILVER
EACH

1 161.13 161.13

NPS-6430 FIXED HEIGHT VINYL PADDED SEAT STEEL STOOL BACKLESS
GRAY EACH

1 95.25 95.25

$1,776.02

$1,776.02

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18748

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

J. BULLER

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

VS23079XX ECO TABLE R WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE BLUE,
ARCTIC METAL, WHITE TOP, PLASTIC GLIDES)

1 598.00 598.00

VS23051XX ECO TABLE R WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: SIZE BLUE,
ARCTIC METAL, WHITE TOP, PLASTIC GLIDES)

1 592.80 592.80

VS22240XX RONDOLIFT R HEIGHT ADJUSTABLE TABLE WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (ARCTIC METAL, WHITE TOP,
MOBILE)

1 1,547.00 1,547.00

VS09452XX SHIFT + UP TABLE BENCH PLATFORM WITH THE FOLLOWING
DETAILS EACH: (ARCTIC METAL)

1 429.00 429.00

VS09445XX SHIFT + LANDSCAPE PAD WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
(STAMSKIN GREEN)

2 78.00 156.00

VS09445XX SHIFT + LANDSCAPE PAD WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
(STAMSKIN ORANGE)

2 78.00 156.00

VS09445XX SHIFT + LANDSCAPE PAD WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
STAMSKIN YELLOW)

2 78.00 156.00

VS31579XX PANTOMOVE-LUPO KIGA WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH:
(ARCTIC METAL, LIGHT GREEN PLASTIC, LIGHT GREY
UPHOLSTERY SOFT CASTORS)

1 403.00 403.00

VS03825XX HOKKI STOOL WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE VIOLET,
LIGHT GREEN)

1 98.80 98.80

VS03813XX HOKKI STOOL ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 15-19.75" EACH WITH THE
FOLLOWING DETAILS: (LIGHT GREEN)

2 195.00 390.00

VS31400XX PANTOSWING-LUPO WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE
YELLOW, ARCTIC METAL, LIGHT GREEN PLASTIC, PLASTIC
GLIDES)

3 140.40 421.20

VS31400XX PANTOSWING-LUPO WITH FOLLOWING DETAILS EACH: (SIZE
GREEN, ARCTIC METAL, LIGHT BLUE PLASTIC, PLASTIC GLIDES)

6 140.40 842.40

Page 1



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18748

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

J. BULLER

Rep

KLW

Contact #

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

VS45430XX SPACE WALK MOBILE STORAGE WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (LIGHT GREEN FRAME, FRONT BACK TOP SIDES ALL
WHITE, LOCKING, CLEAR BINS=3-9" 4-6" BOOK)

1 1,866.80 1,866.80

VS45411XX SPACE WALK MOBILE STORAGE WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (LIGHT GREEN FRAME, FRONT BACK TOP SIDES ALL
WHITE, LOCKING, CLEAR BINS=8-6" 2-3")

1 1,989.00 1,989.00

VS45414XX SPACE WALK MOBILE STORAGE WITH THE FOLLOWING DETAILS
EACH: (LIGHT GREEN FRAME, FRONT BACK TOP SIDES ALL
WHITE, LOCKING, CLEAR BINS=27-9")

1 2,730.00 2,730.00

TARIFF SURCHARGE RE... RECOVERY OF INCOMING TARIFF CHARGES 1 333.20 333.20

Page 2

$12,709.20

$12,709.20

$0.00



Sales Order
Date

5/22/2025

S.O. No.

18750

Name / Address

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

Ship To

Heartland Community School
1501 Front Street
Henderson, NE 68371

ASK Supply Co. LLC

P.O. Box 624
Kearney, NE 68848

P.O. No.

FREIGHT FURNIT...

Rep

KLW

Contact #

It's been a pleasure working with you!  If you should need anything else please ASK.
308-234-5166

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Item Description Ordered Rate Amount

Freight Freight Expense (COMBINED FROM PARTIAL VS 27' CONTAINER,
JONTI-CRAFT, HON, ALERA, AND BIGGEST BOOK)

1 8,275.00 8,275.00

$8,275.00

$8,275.00

$0.00



1Checking

1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

12,072.1632096 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

100.4032163 SUBSCRIPTIONAURORA NEWS-REGISTER

2,000.0032114 BAYLOR ENTERPRISES INC

345.0832141 SUPPLIESBIO CORPORATION

664.2332115 NATURAL GASBLACK HILLS ENERGY

3,538.8232164 REIMBURSEMENTBRUNING-DAVENPORT USD

531.0032116 TRASH REMOVALBURTON ENTERPRISES

124.4232166 CAPITAL ONE

114.2432117 SUPPLIESCAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY

2,941.4032118 SERVICESCENTRAL VALLEY AG

975.7032119 SUPPLIESCHEMSEARCH

595.1432167 WATER/SEWERCITY OF HENDERSON

3,681.0032142 ServicesCLAUSEN, TAMALA

1,557.4032168 SERVICESCRITEL ENTERPRISES, LLC

585.7432099 STATE REPORTINGDAS STATE ACCT-CENTRAL FINANCE

1,570.0132169 SUPPLIESEAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

329.7032143 RENEWALEDUTYPING

420.7232120 SERVICESESU 6

1,000.0032121 SERVICESESU 9

6,125.0032122 SERVICESFILLMORE COUNTY HOSPITAL

130.7632178 SUPPLIESFISHER SCIENTIFIC EDUCATION

200.2532123 BUS WASHFIVE STAR TRUCK CENTER

2,027.0032124 REGISTRATIONFUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF
AMERICA, INC

7,709.7532101 SERVICESGO PHYSICAL THERAPY

377.9732179 SUPPLIESHD SUPPLY

17,163.0032102 FUND TRANSFERHEARTLAND ACTIVITY FUND

41.4532145 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

272.0632146 COPY MACHINE LEASEHOMETOWN LEASING

75.0032103 HONEYSUCKLE LANE FLORAL & GIFTS

300.0032147 CAFETERIA 125 PLANINSPIRA FINANCIAL

3,506.0032148 SUBSCRIPTIONSIXL LEARNING

35.0032105 SUPPLIESJ.W. PEPPER & SON

1,557.0032106 SOFTWAREJOURNEYED.COM

95.6032107 SUPPLIESKROEKER GRAIN & LUMBER

77.0032126 LEGAL SERVICESKSB SCHOOL LAW

29,749.5432149 LABAIDS

176.5532127 SUPPLIESLIBRARY STORE, THE

150.0032180 SERVICESLOVE SIGNS OF GRAND ISLAND, L.L.C.

362.9532128 TELEPHONEMAINSTAY COMMUNICATIONS

89.0532150 SUPPLIESMATHESON TRI GAS INC

75.9732129 TELEPHONEMCI

541.2232130 SUPPLIESMENARDS

3,005.2032151 MJ MECHANICAL LLC

796.0032162 SUPPLIESNE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

472.9632152 SUPPLIESNICK'S FARM STORE

Heartland Community School Page: 1

06/13/2025 2:32 PM

NEW BOARD REPORT

Posted - All; Fund Number 01, 02, 06, 08; Processing Month 06/2025 User ID: JMAY

AmountCheck # Vendor Name Vendor Description



70.0032131 SERVICESPAPER TIGER SHREDDING

3,999.3932181 ELECTRICITYPERENNIAL PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT

491.6132132 EQUIPMENT RENTALPITNEY BOWES

1,217.9732110 SUPPLIESQUILL

96.7532174 ROCKS, MINERALS & FOSSILS, LLC

1,242.1032154 SUPPLIESSCHOOL SPECIALTY

175.0032135 SEATON, BAILEY

402.5832136 SERVICESSERVICE PRESS

259.7532175 SUPPLIESSHERWIN WILLIAMS

1,333.5032111 SUN VALLEY LANES

367.9132137 DISTRICT MUSIC CONTESTSUTTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

127.7232155 SERVICESTIME MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS

39.9932176 SERVICESTRI COUNTY AUTO

3,658.6632177 SUPPLIESU.S. BANK

4,912.0032156 UNANIMOUS INC

428.9832157 SERVICESUNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS

206.632131 NEWSLETTERUNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

350.0032113 ACCOMPANISTVAUGHT, CHELSEA

169.7132139 TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS

1,125.0032158 SERVICESWINFIELD SWEETS AND EATS

128,934.69Fund Total:

128,934.69Checking Account Total:

2Checking

2Checking Fund: DEPRECIATION RESERVE FUND02

3,881.521134 SUPPLIESBSN SPORTS

4,616.221133 E2IDESIGN

13,600.481135 SERVICESPAINT & PAPER PALACE

22,098.22Fund Total:

22,098.22Checking Account Total:

6Checking

6Checking Fund: SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND06

82.684326 SUPPLIESAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

43.254327 SUPPLIESHENDERSON FOOD MART

649.514328 SUPPLIESHILAND DAIRY

616.904329 SYSCOSYSCO

1,392.34Fund Total:

1,392.34Checking Account Total:

8Checking

8Checking Fund: SPECIAL BUILDING FUND08

71,982.961112 SUPPLIESASK SUPPLY CO. LLC

12,738.621116 SERVICESCLARK & ENERSEN

9,232.441114 E2IDESIGN

740,923.431111 SERVICESHAUSMANN CONSTRUCTION

90,787.521115 SERVICESMAINSTAY TECHNOLOGY

16,400.001113 NATIONAL CONCRETE CUTTING INC

4,003.001120 OVR PERFORMANCE LLC

3,868.731117 SUPPLIESQUILL

128,990.051110 SORINEX EXERCISE EQUIPMENT, INC.

Heartland Community School Page: 2

06/13/2025 2:32 PM

NEW BOARD REPORT

Posted - All; Fund Number 01, 02, 06, 08; Processing Month 06/2025 User ID: JMAY

AmountCheck # Vendor Name Vendor Description



9,117.101119 SUPPLIESU.S. BANK

1,088,043.85Fund Total:

1,088,043.85Checking Account Total:

Heartland Community School Page: 3

06/13/2025 2:32 PM

NEW BOARD REPORT

Posted - All; Fund Number 01, 02, 06, 08; Processing Month 06/2025 User ID: JMAY

AmountCheck # Vendor Name Vendor Description



Heartland Community School Trial Balance Report Page: 1
06/13/2025 03:04 PM 06/2025 # User ID: JMAY

Regular; Beginning Month 06/2025; Processing Month 06/2025; Account Type 7; Fund
Number 01, 02, 03, 06, 07, 08

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND                            Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
01 704 3,812,075.64 133,282.61 4,347.92 3,683,140.95

Fund: 02 DEPRECIATION RESERVE FUND               Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
02 704 929,589.43 22,098.22 0.00 907,491.21

Fund: 03 UNEMPLOYMENT FUND                       Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
03 704 3,055.91 0.00 0.00 3,055.91

Fund: 06 SCHOOL LUNCH/MILK FUND                  Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
06 704 (20,657.06) 1,470.34 78.00 (22,049.40)

Fund: 07 BOND FUND                               Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
07 704 242,105.42 0.00 0.00 242,105.42

Fund: 08 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND                   Beginning Balance Expense Revenue Ending Balance

Fund Balance
08 704 5,372,803.82 1,088,043.85 0.00 4,284,759.97



9 Expenditure

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION 2,962,679.00 76,054.49 2,149,019.53 813,659.47 72.54

1200 SPED - SA 1,018,049.00 3,864.50 480,005.84 538,043.16 47.15

1290 1290 63,881.00 0.00 46,912.23 16,968.77 73.44

1300 SUMMER SCHOOL 3,526.00 0.00 0.00 3,526.00 0.00

2110 ATTENDANCE & SOCIAL WORK SVCS 0.00 0.00 1,900.00 (1,900.00) 0.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 105,846.00 0.00 64,004.01 41,841.99 60.47

2130 HEALTH SERVICES - GEN ED 11,351.00 0.00 13,977.00 (2,626.00) 123.13

2140 PSYCHOLOGICAL SVCS - GEN ED 170,000.00 6,125.00 102,671.14 67,328.86 60.39

2150 SPEECH PATH & AUDIOLOGY SVCS -
GEN ED

116,261.00 160.00 96,919.45 19,341.55 83.36

2160 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SVCS - GEN
ED

64,556.00 5,525.15 47,403.65 17,152.35 73.43

2170 PHYSICAL THERAPY SVCS - GEN ED 32,021.00 2,024.60 20,938.59 11,082.41 65.39

2180 VISION SERVICES - GEN ED 11,060.00 1,000.00 4,782.64 6,277.36 43.24

2210 2210 32,957.00 191.94 5,158.35 27,798.65 15.65

2220 LIBRARY/MEDIA SERVICES 188,727.00 176.55 124,152.48 64,574.52 65.78

2230 INSTRUCTION-RELATED TECHNOLOGY 38,710.00 0.00 37,234.36 1,475.64 96.19

2240 ACADEMIC STUDENT ASSESSMENT 26,450.00 5,506.00 6,044.50 20,405.50 22.85

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 77,000.00 2,295.78 32,791.36 44,208.64 42.59

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 396,684.00 82.02 256,391.82 140,292.18 64.63

2330 DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES 15,000.00 77.00 8,281.50 6,718.50 55.21

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 420,518.00 0.00 300,780.33 119,737.67 71.53

2490 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION - OTHER 35,439.00 0.00 8,314.31 27,124.69 23.46

2510 FISCAL SERVICES 37,700.00 5,609.52 76,272.29 (38,572.29) 202.31

2560 PUBLIC INFORMATION SERVICES 113,275.00 1,822.02 39,169.19 74,105.81 34.58

2580 ADMINISTRATIVE TECHNOLOGY
SERVICES

58,403.00 15.00 35,282.35 23,120.65 60.41

2610 OPERATION OF BUILDINGS 757,375.00 13,248.31 495,998.14 261,376.86 65.49

2620 MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS 0.00 259.75 5,665.28 (5,665.28) 0.00

2710 VEHICLE OPERATION & PURCH - GEN
ED

386,530.00 2,941.40 152,184.90 234,345.10 39.37

2730 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINT - GEN
ED

71,725.00 159.00 31,410.85 40,314.15 43.79

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES OPERATIONS 20,723.00 350.00 350.00 20,373.00 1.69

3530 3530 8,000.00 0.00 20,694.50 (12,694.50) 258.68

3550 3550 0.00 796.00 796.00 (796.00) 0.00

6200 TITLE IA 77,050.00 0.00 59,120.12 17,929.88 76.73

6400 6400 237,307.00 0.00 79,802.51 157,504.49 33.63

6990 OTHER FEDERAL PROGRAMS 225,100.00 650.66 7,179.64 217,920.36 3.19

01 GENERAL FUND 7,783,903.00 128,934.69 4,811,608.86 2,972,294.14 61.81

9 Expenditure 7,783,903.00 128,934.69 4,811,608.86 2,972,294.14 61.81
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(3,237.66)(1,806.56) 1,431.10 0.000.00Football05 704 0101

(480.59)(480.59) 0.00 0.000.00Volleyball05 704 0102

(2,140.33)(2,140.33) 0.00 0.000.00Boys Basketball05 704 0103

(89.09)(89.09) 0.00 0.000.00Girls Basketball05 704 0104

(9,697.78)(9,697.78) 0.00 0.000.00Track05 704 0105

(7,089.34)(7,089.34) 0.00 0.000.00General Athletics05 704 0107

(480.00)(480.00) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Football05 704 0110

(2,255.01)(2,255.01) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Volleyball05 704 0111

(551.98)(551.98) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Boys Basketball05 704 0112

(572.40)(572.40) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Girls Basketball05 704 0113

(865.78)(865.78) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Track05 704 0114

11,395.0011,395.00 0.00 0.000.00Season Pass05 704 0116

(773.37)(773.37) 0.00 0.000.00Girls Golf05 704 0117

(3,011.02)(1,199.30) 1,811.72 0.000.00Boys Golf05 704 0118

(306.23)(306.23) 0.00 0.000.00District Account05 704 0119

679.37679.37 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Fb05 704 0129

94.8794.87 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Vb05 704 0130

4,327.494,327.49 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Girls Bb05 704 0131

1,875.691,875.69 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Boys Bb05 704 0132

555.00555.00 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Jh Bb05 704 0133

291.91291.91 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Girls Golf05 704 0135

981.36981.36 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Boys Golf05 704 0136

1,349.161,349.16 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Track05 704 0137

867.26867.26 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Jh Vb05 704 0138

262.11262.11 0.00 0.000.00Band Uniforms05 704 0200

1,230.281,230.28 0.00 0.000.00Band05 704 0201

949.64949.64 0.00 0.000.00Chorus05 704 0202

(747.96)(171.77) 576.19 0.000.00Marching Shoes05 704 0203

2,438.472,438.47 0.00 0.000.00Vocal Clinic05 704 0204

2,847.092,847.09 0.00 0.000.00District Music05 704 0207

2,607.412,607.41 0.00 0.000.00Art05 704 0301

(10,603.40)(10,602.80) 0.60 0.000.00Musical05 704 0302

6,162.236,162.23 0.00 0.000.00All School Play05 704 0304

(3,142.94)(3,142.94) 0.00 0.000.00One Act05 704 0305

(3,199.18)(3,039.08) 160.10 0.000.00Fbla05 704 0403

(908.97)(908.97) 0.00 0.000.00Ind Tech/ag Projects05 704 0404

06/2025 06/2025
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ACTIVITIES FUND05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(5,459.55)(2,851.79) 2,607.76 0.000.00Ffa05 704 0405

1,229.121,229.12 0.00 0.000.00Science Club05 704 0407

367.20367.20 0.00 0.000.00Biology/english Trip05 704 0408

98.3998.39 0.00 0.000.00Quiz Bowl/math Club05 704 0409

983.23983.23 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Jh Robotics05 704 0410

702.15702.15 0.00 0.000.00Coach - Hs Robotics05 704 0411

1,957.591,957.59 0.00 0.000.00Jh Robotics05 704 0450

(740.00)(740.00) 0.00 0.000.00Hs Robotics05 704 0451

268.30268.30 0.00 0.000.00Class Of 202305 704 0503

(402.70)(402.70) 0.00 0.000.00Class Of 202505 704 0505

(452.91)1,985.33 2,438.24 0.000.00Class Of 202605 704 0506

4,764.864,764.86 0.00 0.000.00Class Of 202705 704 0507

2,899.662,899.66 0.00 0.000.00Class Of 202805 704 0508

560.09649.51 89.42 0.000.00National Honor Society05 704 0601

442.88442.88 0.00 0.000.00Hcs Customs05 704 0701

1,228.421,228.42 0.00 0.000.00Yearbook05 704 0709

(386.77)(283.83) 102.94 0.000.00Student Council05 704 0801

4,003.544,186.68 183.14 0.000.00Concessions05 704 0802

197.25197.25 0.00 0.000.00Interest On Act Acct05 704 0804

2,838.682,838.68 0.00 0.000.00Elem Student Council05 704 0806

(14.96)(14.96) 0.00 0.000.00Jh Homeroom05 704 0810

(19,428.50)(19,428.50) 0.00 0.000.00Revolving - Secondary05 704 0913

2,801.062,801.06 0.00 0.000.00Revolving - Elementary05 704 0914

450.00450.00 0.00 0.000.00Student Supplies05 704 0915

2,200.002,200.00 0.00 0.000.00John Baylor Test Prep05 704 0918

26,833.2226,833.22 0.00 0.000.00Ott Scholarship05 704 0924

4,273.894,273.89 0.00 0.000.00Field Trip Grant05 704 0936

828.84828.84 0.00 0.000.00Circle Of Friends Autism Grant05 704 0937

6,518.636,518.63 0.00 0.000.00If Kids Could Cure Grant05 704 0938

584.58584.58 0.00 0.000.00Girls On The Run05 704 0939

586.37586.37 0.00 0.000.00Early Intervention05 704 0941

22,561.0922,561.09 0.00 0.000.00Computer Deposits05 704 0950

118.17118.17 0.00 0.000.00Staff Lounge Account05 704 0951

3,337.064,102.06 765.00 0.000.00Eha Elevate Program05 704 0952

141,291.38141,291.38 0.00 0.000.00STUHR05 704 0953

196,801.57206,967.78 10,166.21 0.000.0005Fund Total:

06/2025 06/2025
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TO OWNER/CLIENT: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 11
York County School District No. 93-0096,
commonly known as Heartland Community Schools
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

Heartland Community Schools - Additions /
Renovations
1501 Front St
Henderson, Nebraska 68371

INVOICE NO: 24026011
PERIOD: 05/01/25 - 05/31/25

PROJECT NO: 24-026
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: CONTRACT DATE:  
Hausmann Construction, Inc.
8885 Executive Woods Drive
Lincoln, Nebraska 68512

Shane Nickelson (Clark & Enersen, Inc.)
1010 Lincoln Mall Suite 200
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

   
   
   

CONTRACT FOR: Heartland Community School - Additions / Renovations    
 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $10,231,500.00
2. Net change by change orders   $228,777.77
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $10,460,277.77
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$9,672,654.57
5. Retainage:    
  a. 4.81% of completed work $448,493.07  
  b. 10.00% of stored material $33,904.71  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$482,397.78
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$9,190,256.79
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$8,449,333.36
8. Current payment due:   $740,923.43
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$1,270,020.98
 
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $392,199.85 $(226,228.10)
Total approved this month: $119,407.47 $(56,601.45)

Totals: $511,607.32 $(282,829.55)
Net change by change orders: $228,777.77
 

  The undersigned certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief, the
Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract
Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work which previous Certificates
for payment were issued and payments received from the Owner/Client, and that current payments
shown herein is now due.

CONTRACTOR: Hausmann Construction, Inc.
         
         
By:     ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 
ARCHITECT'S/ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In  accordance  with  the  Contract  Documents,  based  on  the  on-site  observations  and  the  data
comprising this application, the Architect/Engineer certifies to the Owner/Client that to the best of the
Architect's/Engineer's  knowledge,  information  and  belief  that  Work  is  in  accordance  with  the
Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $740,923.43

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to confirm the amount certified.)

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:      
         
By:     Date:  

This  certificate  is  not  negotiable.  The  amount  certified  is  payable  only  to  the  Contractor  named
herein.  Issuance,  payment  and  acceptance  of  payment  are  without  prejudice  to  the  rights  of  the
Owner/Client or Contractor under this Contract.

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 1
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A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF
WORK

SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE
TO FINISH

(C - G)
RETAINAGEFROM

PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)

THIS PERIOD

1 001 - Site Mobilization $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,151.82

2 002 - Building Permit $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $502.09

3 003 - Payment and Performance Bond $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,630.00

4 004 - General Liability Insurance $51,157.00 $51,157.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,157.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,446.24

5 005 - General Conditions $475,000.00 $402,861.78 $42,100.00 $0.00 $444,961.78 93.68% $30,038.22 $21,460.93

6 006 - Testing and Inspections $44,310.00 $42,196.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,196.00 95.23% $2,114.00 $2,025.62

7 007 - Owner Contingency

7.1 1-050.M
Allowance 1.Material Allowance 1 $75,000.00 $19,380.03 $0.00 $0.00 $19,380.03 25.84% $55,619.97 $949.67

7.2 PCCO #001 PCCO #001 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 ($0.02)

7.3 PCCO #002 PCCO #002 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 ($0.01)

7.4 PCCO #004 PCCO #004 & CFA #003 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.02

7.5 PCCO #005 CFA #004 and CO #005 $0.00 $0.00 $11,491.23 $0.00 $11,491.23 0.00% ($11,491.23) $1,149.12

007 - Owner Contingency Subtotals $75,000.00 $19,380.03 $11,491.23 $0.00 $30,871.26 41.16% $44,128.74 $2,098.78

8 008 - Selective Demolitoin $47,790.00 $29,089.50 $12,500.00 $0.00 $41,589.50 87.03% $6,200.50 $2,026.92

9 009 - Footing and Foundations $351,000.00 $343,063.06 $0.00 $0.00 $343,063.06 97.74% $7,936.94 $16,404.67

10 010 - Flatwork $355,000.00 $329,957.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $344,957.00 97.17% $10,043.00 $16,735.49

11 011 - Masonry $911,000.00 $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 98.79% $11,000.00 $43,036.40

12 012 - Steel Supply $310,000.00 $310,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $14,823.65

13 013 - Steel Install $156,251.00 $156,251.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156,251.00 100.00% $0.00 $7,471.64

14 014 - Rough Carpentry $127,000.00 $124,147.55 $1,301.04 $0.00 $125,448.59 98.78% $1,551.41 $6,005.18

15 015 - Finish Carpentry $80,000.00 $40,526.25 $16,750.00 $0.00 $57,276.25 71.60% $22,723.75 $2,789.58

16 016 - Metal Wall Panels $57,000.00 $51,026.10 $2,557.00 $0.00 $53,583.10 94.01% $3,416.90 $2,567.83

17 017 - EPDM Roofing $305,000.00 $302,237.00 $0.00 $0.00 $302,237.00 99.09% $2,763.00 $14,452.44

18 018 - Air Barrier and Waterproofing $82,373.00 $78,211.90 $0.00 $0.00 $78,211.90 94.95% $4,161.10 $3,739.95

19 019 - Joint Sealants and Fireproofing $51,000.00 $43,795.00 $4,689.00 $0.00 $48,484.00 95.07% $2,516.00 $2,355.16

CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 1 of 3
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A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF
WORK

SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN D

OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED
AND STORED

TO DATE
(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE
TO FINISH

(C - G)
RETAINAGEFROM

PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)

THIS PERIOD

20 020 - Spray Foam Insulation $7,600.00 $7,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,600.00 100.00% $0.00 $380.00

21 021 - Expansion Control $21,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,750.00 $0.00

22 022 - Doors and Hardware $250,000.00 $176,360.10 $63,194.88 $0.00 $239,554.98 95.82% $10,445.02 $11,678.19

23 023 - Aluminum and Glazing $440,000.00 $113,193.19 $123,324.00 $166,679.66 $403,196.85 91.64% $36,803.15 $28,353.49

24 024 - Overhead Doors $25,000.00 $0.00 $7,625.62 $17,374.38 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $2,118.72

25 025 - Framing, Drywall, and Insulation $244,159.00 $240,790.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240,790.00 98.62% $3,369.00 $11,514.15

26 026 - Hardcoat Extrior Finish System $30,000.00 $23,500.00 $4,100.00 $0.00 $27,600.00 92.00% $2,400.00 $1,328.73

27 027 - Acoustical Ceilings and Wall Treatments $70,000.00 $57,633.00 $8,655.00 $0.00 $66,288.00 94.70% $3,712.00 $3,188.66

28 028 - Flooring $216,204.00 $63,341.00 $20,520.00 $110,494.00 $194,355.00 89.89% $21,849.00 $15,157.71

29 029 - Painting $85,000.00 $71,173.00 $3,100.00 $0.00 $74,273.00 87.38% $10,727.00 $3,568.08

30 030 - Toilet, Bath, and Fire Protection Specialties $20,426.00 $20,426.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,426.00 100.00% $0.00 $976.73

31 031 - Wall Protection $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $430.36

32 032 - Visual Display Surfaces $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $478.18

33 033 - Signage $18,435.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $18,435.00 $0.00

34 034 - Metal Lockers $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $3,000.00

35 035 - Track and Field Equipment $20,754.00 $20,754.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,754.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00

36 036 - Window Coverings $26,000.00 $0.00 $18,650.00 $0.00 $18,650.00 71.73% $7,350.00 $932.50

37 037 - Casework, Countertops, and Solid Surfacing $162,500.00 $63,142.00 $42,100.00 $44,499.00 $149,741.00 92.15% $12,759.00 $9,657.46

38 038 - Gymnasium Bleachers $185,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $185,000.00 $0.00

39 039 - Site Accessories $100,511.00 $24,176.87 $76,334.13 $0.00 $100,511.00 100.00% $0.00 $5,025.55

40 040 - Fire Suppression $639,500.00 $519,650.00 $82,500.00 $0.00 $602,150.00 94.16% $37,350.00 $29,066.46

41 041 - Plumbing $635,000.00 $573,228.00 $36,654.00 $0.00 $609,882.00 96.04% $25,118.00 $29,319.81

42 042 - HVAC $1,625,000.00 $1,454,199.27 $109,445.00 $0.00 $1,563,644.27 96.22% $61,355.73 $75,245.22

43 043 - Electrical $1,100,000.00 $1,007,401.65 $52,265.37 $0.00 $1,059,667.02 96.33% $40,332.98 $51,015.76

44 044 - Earthwork and Site Clearing $195,650.00 $188,452.50 $0.00 $0.00 $188,452.50 96.32% $7,197.50 $9,032.52

45 045 - Track Surfacing $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00% $0.00 $0.00
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46 046 - Fencing $32,350.00 $28,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,500.00 88.10% $3,850.00 $1,425.00

47 047 - Retaining Walls $6,780.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $6,780.00 $0.00

48 048 - Seeding and Landscaping $45,000.00 $6,562.00 $18,500.00 $0.00 $25,062.00 55.69% $19,938.00 $1,238.78

49 049 - Site Utilities $335,500.00 $335,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $335,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $16,043.01

50 050 - PCCO 001 $3,913.00 $3,913.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,913.00 100.00% $0.00 $187.10

51 051 - PCCO 002 $7,004.84 $7,004.84 $0.00 $0.00 $7,004.84 100.00% $0.00 $334.94

52 052 - PCCO 003 $64,379.56 $64,379.56 $0.00 $0.00 $64,379.56 100.00% $0.00 $3,078.51

53 053 - PCCO 004 $90,674.35 $43,405.90 $0.00 $0.00 $43,405.90 47.87% $47,268.45 $2,141.14

54 054 - PCCO 005

54.1 PCCO #005 CFA #004 and CO #005

54.1.1 PCO #025 PCO #025 - RFI 083 - Daycare Exterior
Head of Wall CMU Gap $1,597.91 $0.00 $1,597.91 $0.00 $1,597.91 100.00% $0.00 $159.79

54.1.2 PCO #026 PCO #026 - RFI 085 FRP in Laundry 507
Clarification $306.65 $0.00 $306.65 $0.00 $306.65 100.00% $0.00 $30.67

54.1.3 PCO #026AR PCO #026AR - RFI 086 - Option A: Spray
Beams and Roof Deck in Corridor 119 $5,883.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $5,883.40 $0.00

54.1.4 PCO #027R2 PCO #027R2 - PR 014 - Sanitary Sewer
Line Area C $21,992.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,992.71 $0.00

54.1.5 PCO #030 PCO #030 - PR 019 Existing Deck Support $4,975.16 $0.00 $4,975.16 $0.00 $4,975.16 100.00% $0.00 $497.52

54.1.6 PCO #031 PCO #031 - Area C New Entrance Added
Concrete $2,352.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $2,352.30 $0.00

54.1.7 PCO #034 PCO #034 - Added Fence Around Daycare $21,670.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $21,670.22 $0.00

54.1.8 PCO #035 PCO #035 - RFI 095 - Finish Around
Demo'd Openings in Area C $3,341.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $3,341.18 $0.00

54.1.9 PCO #036 PCO #036 - Added Concrete from Area C
to Track $686.49 $0.00 $686.49 $0.00 $686.49 100.00% $0.00 $68.65

PCCO #005 Subtotals $62,806.02 $0.00 $7,566.21 $0.00 $7,566.21 12.05% $55,239.81 $756.63

054 - PCCO 005 Subtotals $62,806.02 $0.00 $7,566.21 $0.00 $7,566.21 12.05% $55,239.81 $756.63

Grand Totals $10,460,277.77 $8,552,685.05 $780,922.48 $339,047.04 $9,672,654.57 92.47% $787,623.20 $482,397.78
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